

Date:25.09.2019

To

BSE Limited
PJ Towers, Dalal Street
Mumbai – 400 001

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Annual Report for the Year 2018-19

Ref: Regulation 34 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.


With Reference to the subject cited, please find enclosed Annual Report of the Company for the Year 2018-2019 pursuant to Regulation 34 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 are sent to the Shareholders for the ensuing AGM to be held on 30.09.2019.

This is for the Information record for the exchange.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Genera Agri Corp Limited


M. Rajesh Naidu
(Managing Director)
(DIN No.01920908)





27TH Annual Report 2018-19

GENERA AGRI CORP LTD.

Contents	Page Nos
Corporate Information	01
Notice	03
Board's Report	11
Corporate Governance Report	31
Management Discussion and Analysis Report	46
Certificate by CEO & CFO	49
Certificate on Compliance of Corporate Governance	50
Independent Auditor's Report	51
Standalone Financial Statements	59
Notes forming part of Financial Statements	63
Attendance Slip & Proxy Form	84 & 85



CORPORATE INFORMATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Mr. M. Rajesh Naidu
Managing Director
(DIN: 01920908)

Ms. V. Jayanthi Reddy
Executive Director
(DIN: 07143933)

Mr. S.V. Vanshi Krishna
Director
(DIN: 03067096)

Mrs. D. Rajeshwari
Independent Director
(DIN: 07791957)

Mr. Sandeep Kumar
Independent Director
(DIN: 07116379)

Mr. D.Satyanarayana Murthy
Chief Financial Officer

COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD

Audit Committee

1. Mr. K. Sandeep Kumar, chairman
2. Mr. M. Rajesh Naidu, Member
3. Mr. S.V. Vanshi Krishna, Member

Nomination and remuneration Committee

1. Mr. K. Sandeep Kumar, Chairman
2. Mr. S.V. Vanshi Krishna, Member
3. Mrs. D. Rajeshwari, Member

Stakeholders Relationship Committee

1. Mr. K. Sandeep Kumar, Chairman
2. Mr. M. Rajesh Naidu, Member
3. Mrs. D. Rajeshwari, Member

BANKERS

1. Indian Bank,
Jubilee Hills branch, Hyderabad
2. ICICI Bank
Gachibowli Branch, Hyderabad

3. Lakshmi Vilas Bank
Punjagutta Branch, Hyderabad
4. State Bank of India
Kavuri Hills Branch, Hyderabad

AUDITORS

N G Rao & Associates Chartered Accountants
H. No. 6-3-1186/A/6 (New No.325), 2nd Floor
Chinna Balreddy Building,
Adjacent lane to ITC Kakatiya Hotel,
Begumpet, Hyderabad - 500016

REGISTRARS & SHARE TRANSFER AGENTS

M/s. Bigshare Services Private Limited
3rd Floor, 306 Right Wing, Amrutha Ville
Opp: Yashoda Hospital,
Raj Bhavan Road, Somajiguda
Hyderabad – 500 082
Tel: + 91 40 2337 4967, 2337 0295
Fax: +91 40 2337 0295
E-mail: www.bigshareonline.com

REGISTERED OFFICE

Flat No.302, 3rd Floor, Metropole Apartment,
Plot No.5&6 Silicon Valley, Madhapur,
Hyderabad – 500 081.
Email : geetha@genera.in
Website : www.genera.in

STOCK EXCHANGES WHERE THE COMPANY SHARES ARE LISTED:

Bombay Stock Exchange
Scrip Code : 541999

Calcutta Stock Exchange
Scrip Code : 541999

CIN : L01403TG1992PLC014945 ISIN : INE993L01015

Book Closure Date: 24th September, 2019 to 30th September, 2019 (both days inclusive)

Green Initiative

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) has taken a “**Green Initiative in the Corporate Governance**” by allowing paperless compliance by the Companies. As per section 101 read with Rule 18 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules 2014 of Companies Act, 2013, A member of a company can receive notice in electronic mode via email. Your company has decided to join the MCA in its environmental friendly initiative.

Henceforth, the company proposes to send documents such as Notice(s) of the General meetings, Annul Report and other Communication to its Shareholders via electronic mode to the registered email address of the Shareholders. To support this green initiative of the Government in full measure, shareholders are requested to register/update their latest e-mail addresses with their Depository Participant (D.P) with whom they are having Demat Account or send same to the company via e-mail at mail@genera.in

We solicit your valuable co-operation and support in our endeavors to contribute our bit to the environment.

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the 27th Annual General Meeting of the members of **Genera AgriCorp Limited** will be held on Monday, 30th Day of September, 2019 at 10.00 A.M at the Registered Office at Plot No.302, 3rd Floor , Metropole Apartment, Plot No.5&6, Silicon Valley, Madhapur, Hyderabad – 500 081, Telangana.

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

1. To receive, consider and adopt:

- a) The Audited Standalone Financial Statements of the Company for the Financial Year ended 31st March, 2019 and together with and the Reports of Auditors and Directors there on.

2. To Appoint N G Rao and Associates, Chartered Accountants bearing Firm Registration No.009399S as Statutory Auditors of the company from the conclusion of this 27th Annual General Meeting until the Conclusion of 32nd Annual General Meeting and to authorize Board to fix their remuneration.

SPECIAL BUSINESS:

3. To consider, and if thorough fit, to pass with or without modification(s) the following resolution as an ordinary Resolution.

“RESOLVED THAT Pursuant to provisions of Section 160, 161 and other applicable provisions, if any of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Appointment and qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory Modifications or re-enactment thereof) Mr. N.S Sastry (DIN:06512258) who was appointed as Additional Director of the Company by the Board of Directors at their Meeting held on 05th September, 2019 and who ceases to a Director at the Commencement of 27th Annual General Meeting and offers himself for re-appointment and he meets the criteria for Independence as provided and being eligible for appointment , be and is hereby appointed as an Independent Director of the Company with effect from 28th September, 2019 to 27th September 2024.

4. Re-appointment of Mr. M. Rajesh Naidu (DIN – 01920908) as Managing Director of the Company, for a term of Five consecutive years with effect from 1st December, 2019.

To consider, and if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an **Special Resolution**:

“RESOLVED that Pursuant to provisions of section 196, 197, 198, 203 read with schedule V thereto and other applicable provisions if any of the companies Act, 2013(‘Act’) read with the Companies (appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014, applicable provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India(Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, including any subsequent modification or amendment in the Rules, Act and/or other applicable laws in this regard, the approval of the members of the company be and hereby accorded to the Re-appointment of Mr. M. Rajesh Naidu(DIN No. 0192098) as Chairman and Managing Director of the Company for a further period of 5(five) years with effect from 1st December,2019 upto period ended 30th November 2024.

1. Term of Appointment:

With effect from 1st December, 2019 to 30th November 2024

2. Salary & Perquisites

CATEGORY A:

- Salary : Rs. 24,00,000/- Per annum

CATEGORY B:

Following Perquisites and/or allowances given in Category B will be allowed to him. However the amount of Salary, perquisites and allowances should not exceed the Rs. 24,00,000 per annum.

- Gratuity payable at a rate not exceeding half a month's salary for each completed year of service.
➤ Encashment of earned leave as per the Rules of the Company.
➤ Contribution to Provident Fund as per the rules of the Company.
➤ Contribution to Superannuation Fund as per rules of the Company.
➤ Free use of Company's car with driver for Company's business.

NOTICE

CATEGORY C:

- Business Expenses: Reimbursement of all business - related expenses actually and properly incurred for the business of the Company.
- Telephone expenses: Telephone expenses including Mobile phone(s), Internet and telephone(s) at residence shall be to company's account.
- Club fees: Fees, subject to maximum of two clubs will be allowed. This will not include admission and life membership fees.

3. Minimum Remuneration:

The Minimum Remuneration is subject to the limit of 5% of the Annual Net Profits of the Company and subject to the overall limit of 10% of the Annual Net Profits of the Company on the remuneration of Managing Directors / Whole-Time Director / Manager of the Company taken together as per Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules made thereunder or such higher percentage of net profits of the Company as may be prescribed from time to time (including any subsequent amendment(s) and/or modification(s) in the Rules, Act and/or applicable laws in this regard). Provided, however, that in the event of absence or inadequacy of profits in any financial year during the currency of tenure of service of Managing Director, the payment of salary, allowances, perquisites and all other payments shall be governed by the limits prescribed under Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013 or any subsequent amendments or modifications made thereto, as may be decided by the Board of Directors, subject to necessary sanctions and approvals, if required.

4. Overall Remuneration:

The aggregate of salary, perquisites, allowances and commission in any one financial year, as may be decided by the Board of Directors, i.e. total remuneration may exceed 5% of the net profits of the Company as calculated under Section 198 of the Companies Act, 2013, however the remuneration payable by the Company shall be within the prescribed limits of total managerial remuneration payable to all Managing Director /Whole-Time Director / Manager in aggregate under Section 197 read with Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013 or such higher percentage of net profits of the Company as may be prescribed from time to time (including any subsequent amendment(s) and/or modification(s) in the Rules, Act and/or applicable laws in this regard)

The total managerial remuneration payable by the Company, to the directors, including managing director and whole-time director and manager in respect of any financial year may exceed 11% of the net profits of the Company as calculated under Section 198 of the Companies Act, 2013, subject to necessary approvals as prescribed under Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules made thereunder and any subsequent amendment(s) and/or modification(s) in the Rules, Act and/or applicable laws in this regard.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in the absence of or inadequacy of Profits in any financial year during his tenure of office, the above remuneration will be paid as minimum remuneration to Mr. M. Rajesh Naidu, Chairman & Managing Director of the Company subject to the provisions of Section II of Part II of Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. M. Rajesh Naidu, Chairman & Managing Director of the Company be and is hereby authorised, empowered and vested with the substantial powers of the Management of the Company for carrying out the affairs and activities of the Company subject to the superintendence, control and direction of the Board of Directors of the Company.”

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
GENERA AGRICORP LIMITED

M. RAJESH NAIDU

Managing Director
(DIN- 01920908)
90, Lumbini SLN Springs
Besides SLN Terminus, Gachibowli
Serilingampally, Hyderabad-500 032

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 06th September, 2019

NOTES

1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more Proxies to attend and vote on poll instead of himself/herself and such proxy need not be a member of the Company.

A person can act as proxy on behalf of Members not exceeding fifty (50) and holding in aggregate not more than 10 % of the total share capital of the Company. In case a proxy is proposed to be appointed by a Member holding more than 10 % of the total share capital of the Company carrying voting rights, than such proxy shall not act as a proxy for any other person or shareholder.

2. The related Explanatory Statement pursuant to Section 102 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013 which sets out details relating to Special Business at the meeting, is annexed here to and forms part of notes.
3. Proxies in order to be effective must be received by the Company at the Registered Office of the Company not less than 48 hours before the commencement of the meeting.
4. The Register of Members and Share Transfer Books of the Company will remain closed from 24th September 2019 to 30th September, 2019(both days inclusive).
5. In case you are holding the Company's shares in dematerialized form, please contact your depository participant and give suitable instructions to update your bank details in your demat account and to notify any changes with respect to their addresses, email id, ECS mandate.

In case you are holding Company's shares in physical form, please inform Company's RTA viz. M/ s.Bigshare Services Private Limited, 06, 3rd Floor, Right Wing, Amrutha Ville Opp: Yashoda Hospital, Raj Bhavan Road Somajiguda, Hyderabad – 500082 by enclosing a photocopy of blank cancelled cheque of your bank account

With reference to SEBI circular no. LIST/COMP/15/2018-19 dated 05th July, 2018 the amendment to Regulation 40 of Securities Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has mandated that transfer of securities would be carried out only in dematerialized form w.e.f. 05th December, 2018. Therefore we request all the holders of physical certificates to get them dematerialized

6. M/s. Bigshare Services Pvt. Ltd, 06, 3rd Floor, Right Wing, Amrutha Ville Opp: Yashoda Hospital, Raj Bhavan Road Somajiguda, Hyderabad – 500082 is the Share Transfer Agent (STA) of the Company. All communications in respect of share transfers and change in the address of the members may be communicated to them.
7. Members holding shares or Listed in the following Exchanges:
 1. BSE Limited
 2. Calcutta Stock Exchange
8. Members holding shares in the same name under different Ledger Folios are requested to apply for consolidation of such Folios and send the relevant share certificates to the Share Transfer Agent/ Company.
9. Pursuant to Section 113 of the Companies Act,2013 Corporate members intending to send their authorized representatives to attend the meeting are requested to send to the Company a certified copy of the Board resolution authorizing their representative to attend and vote on their behalf at the meeting.
10. Members/Proxies are requested to bring the attendance slip filled in for attending the Meeting.
11. Members may kindly refer "Corporate Governance Report" (form part thereof) for details, about the Directors to the Appointment or re-appointment.
12. Pursuant to the Provisions of Section 72 of the Companies Act, 2013 Members who hold shares in physical form can nominate a person in respect of all the shares held by them singly or jointly. Members who hold shares in single name are advised, in their own interest to avail of the nomination facility. Members holding shares in dematerialized form may contact their respective depository participant(s) for recording nomination in respect of their shares.
13. In case of Joint holders attending the meeting, the Member whose name appears as the First Holder in the order of names as per the Register of members of the Company will be entitled to vote.
14. As per the Circular Number MRD/DOP/CIR-05/2009 DT: May 20, 2009 issued by the Securities Exchange Board of India (SEBI) it is mandatory to quote PAN for transfer/transmission of shares in physical form. Therefore, the transferee(s) / legal heirs requested to furnish a copy of PAN to the Registrar and Share Transfer agents.
15. Details under Regulation 36(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2015("SEBI

NOTICE

Listing Regulations”), with the Stock Exchanges in respect of the Directors seeking appointment / re-appointment at the Annual General Meeting, the Director have furnished the requisite declarations for their appointment/ re-appointment.

16. Electronic copy of the Annual Report for the year 2018-19 is being sent to all the members whose email IDs are registered with the Company/ Depository Participants(s) for communication purposes unless any member has requested for a hard copy of the same. For members who have not registered their email address, physical copies of the Annual Report for the Year 2018-19 is being sent in the permitted mode.

Voting through Electronic means:

- (a) The facility for voting, either through electronic voting system or through polling paper shall also be made available at the venue of the 27th Annual General Meeting of the Company. The Members attending the meeting, who have not already cast their vote through the remote e-voting shall be able to exercise their voting rights at the meeting.

The Members who have already cast their vote through remote e- voting may attend the Meeting but shall not be entitled to cast their vote again at the Annual General Meeting.

- (b) The Voting rights of the Members shall be in proportion to the paid up value of their shares in the Equity Capital of the Company as on cut-off date (i.e. Record date) 23rd September, 2019

- © Any person, who acquires shares of the Company and becomes a Member of the Company after dispatch of the Notice and holding shares as of cut-off date, may obtain the login Id and password by sending a request at <https://www.evotingindia.com> However, if you are already registered for remote e-voting then you can use your existing user ID and password for casting your vote.

- (d) The e-voting facility will be available at the link <https://www.evotingindia.com> /during the following period:

Commencement of e-voting: From 27th September, 2019 9.00 A.M. to 29th September, 2019 5.00 P.M.

- (e) E-voting should not be allowed beyond 5.00 p.m. on 29th September, 2019. During the e-voting period, Shareholders of the Company holding shares either in physical form or in dematerialized form, as on 23rd September, 2019 may cast their vote electronically.

- (f) The login ID and password for e-voting along with process, manner and instructions for e-voting is being sent to the Members along with the physical copy of the notice.

- (g) The company has appointed as Jyoti Mohata, Practicing Company Secretary, Calcutta (Membership No: 57184 & CP No. 21606) as Scrutinizer for conducting the e-voting process (i.e. casting of votes using electronic voting system from place other than the venue of the Meeting), and voting through polling papers at the Annual General Meeting, in a fair and transparent manner.

- (h) The results declared along with the Scrutinizer’s Report shall be placed on the Company’s web-site www.genera.in immediately after the result is declared. The Company shall simultaneously forward the results to the stock exchange (s) where the shares of the Company are listed.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

(Pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013, Secretarial Standard – 02
and Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement)

ITEM NO # 3 : APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS:

Pursuant to the provisions of section 161 of the Companies Act, 2013, The Board of Directors have appointed Mr. N.S.Sastry (DIN No.06512258) as Additional Director(s) of the Company at their Meeting held on 05th September, 2019 respectively. Pursuant to the aforementioned provisions the said Additional Director (s) will cease to be Directors at the Commencement of the 27th Annual General Meeting of the Company.

Hence, the Board recommends the resolutions as set out in Item No: 3 of this notice for your approval.

Particulars	Details of Directors seeking appointment
Name	N.S.SASTRY
DIN	06512258
Age	52 years
Qualification	Bachelor of Arts Degree
Experience	He has Experience in agri & agri related activities
Terms & Conditions of Appointment	The period of office shall not be liable to retire by rotation.
Remuneration	
1.Last Draw	NIL
2.Proposed	
Date of 01st Appointment on The Board.	05th September, 2019
Shareholding	NIL
Relationship with Other Directors	Not related to any other Directors
No. of Board Meetings attended	09
Directorship in other Companies	1
Chairmanship of Committees of other Boards	NIL
Inter – se relationship between the Board members	NIL

Item No.4: Mr. M. Rajesh Naidu was re-appointed as Managing Director of the members of the company 23rd Annual General Meeting of the company held on 31st day of December, 2015 for a period of 5 years with effect from 1st December 2014 to 30th November, 2019.

He is the promoter Director of the company and he has been working with complete dedication, hard work and effective leadership resulted with profitable growth of the company's operations.

Further in order to avails his uninterrupted services of the growth of the company and upon the recommendation made by Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the board has proposed to re-appoint him as managing Director of the company for a further period of 5 years w.e.f. 1st December 2019 to 30th November 2024.

Additional details pursuant to Secretarial Standard & Listing Agreement:

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

Particulars	Details of Directors seeking appointment
Name	M. RAJESH NAIDU
DIN	01920908
Age	52 years
Qualification	Bachelor of Arts Degree
Experience	He has more than 25 years of experience in Business of contract farming, Vegetables and Fruits cultivation
Terms & Conditions of Appointment	He is re-appointed as Managing Director of the company for a further period of 5 years at their Board Meeting.
Remuneration	
1.Last Draw	Rs. 24,00,000
2.Proposed	Rs. 24,00,000
Date of 01st Appointment on The Board.	01st December, 2009
Shareholding	Proposed appointee holding 1266092 equity shares of the Company
Relationship with Other Directors	Not related to any other Directors
No. of Board Meetings attended	09
Directorship in other Companies	01
Chairmanship of Committees of other Boards	0
Inter – se relationship between the Board members	NOT APPLICABLE

E-VOTING PROCEDURE

A.The instructions for members for voting electronically are as under:

In case of members receiving e-mail:

- (i) Log on to the e-voting website www.evotingindia.com
- (ii) Click on “Shareholders” tab.
- (iii) Now, select the “COMPANY NAME” from the drop-down menu and click on “SUBMIT”

EVSN Reference No.	E-voting starting date & time	E-voting ending date & time
	27.09.2019 at 9.00 A.M	29.09.2019 at 5.00 P.M

**Shareholders of the Company, holding shares either in physical form or in dematerialized form, as on the cut-off date i.e., Friday, 30th August, 2019 are entitled to vote on the resolutions set forth in this Notice.

- (iv) Now Enter your User ID a. For CDSL: 16 digits beneficiary ID, b. For NSDL: 8 Character DP ID followed by 8 Digits Client ID, c. Members holding shares in Physical Form should enter Folio Number registered with the Company.
- (v) Next enter the Image Verification as displayed and Click on Login.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

- (vi) If you are holding shares in Demat form and had logged on to www.evotingindia.com and voted on an earlier voting of any company, then your existing password is to be used.
- (vii) If you are a first time user follow the steps given below:

For Members Holding shares in Demat and Physical Form	
PAN	<p>Enter your 10 digit alpha-numeric *PAN issued by Income Tax Department (Applicable for both Demat shareholders as well as Physical Shareholders)•</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Members who have not updated their PAN with the Company/Depository Participant are requested to use the first two letters of their name and the 8 digits of the Serial Number (refer Serial No. printed on the name and Address Sticker/Postal Ballot Form) in the PAN Field. • • In case the Serial Number is less than 8 digits enter the applicable number of 0's before the number after the first two characters of the name in CAPITAL Letters. Eg. if your name is Vikas Rao with Serial Number 1 then enter VI00000001 in the PAN field.
DOB	Enter the Date of Birth as recorded in your Demat account or in the Company Records for the said Demat account or folio in dd/mm/yyyy format

VIII) After entering these details appropriately, click on “SUBMIT” tab.

- (ix) Members holding shares in physical form will then reach directly the Company selection screen. However, members holding shares in Demat form will now reach ‘Password Creation’ menu wherein they are required to mandatorily enter their login password in the new password field. Kindly note that this password is to be also used by the Demat holders for voting for Resolutions of any other Company on which they are eligible to vote, provided that Company opts for e-voting through CDSL platform. It is strongly recommended not to share your password with any other person and take utmost care to keep your password confidential.
- (x) For Members holding shares in physical form, the details can be used only for e-voting on the Resolutions contained in this Notice.
- (xi) Click on the EVSN for the relevant <Company Name> on which you choose to vote.
- On the voting page, you will see “RESOLUTION DESCRIPTION” and against the same the option “YES/NO” for voting. Select the option YES or NO as desired. The option YES implies that you assent to the Resolution and option NO implies that you dissent to the Resolution.
- (xiii) Click on the “RESOLUTIONS FILE LINK” if you wish to view the entire Resolution details.
- (xiv) After selecting the resolution you have decided to vote on, click on “SUBMIT”. A confirmation box will be displayed. If you wish to confirm your vote, click on “OK”, else to change your vote, click on “CANCEL” and accordingly modify your vote.
- (xv) Once you “CONFIRM” your vote on the Resolution, you will not be allowed to modify your vote.
- (xvi) You can also take out print of the voting done by you by clicking on “Click here to print” option on the Voting page.
- (xvii) If Demat account holder has forgotten the changed password then Enter the User ID and the image verification code and click on Forgot Password & enter the details as prompted by the system. • Non-Individual shareholders (i.e. other than Individuals, HUF, NRI etc.) are required to log on to <https://>

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

/www.evotingindia.com and register themselves as Corporates. • They should submit a scanned copy of the Registration Form bearing the stamp and sign of the entity to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com.

After receiving the login details they have to create a user who would be able to link the account(s) which they wish to vote on. •

The list of accounts should be mailed to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com and on approval of the accounts they would be able to cast their vote. •

They should upload a scanned copy of the Board Resolution and Power of Attorney (POA) which they have issued in favour of the Custodian, if any, in PDF format in the system for the scrutinizer to verify the same.

(XVIII) Shareholders can also cast their vote using CDSL's mobile app m-Voting available for android based mobiles. The m-Voting app can be downloaded from Google Play Store. Apple and Windows phone users can download the app from the App Store and the Windows Phone Store respectively. Please follow the instructions as prompted by the mobile app while voting on your mobile.

(xix) Note for Non – Individual Shareholders and Custodians • Non-Individual shareholders (i.e. other than Individuals, HUF, NRI etc.) and Custodian are required to log on to www.evotingindia.com and register themselves as corporate.

A scanned copy of the Registration Form bearing the stamp and sign of the entity should be emailed to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com.

After receiving the login details a compliance user should be created using the admin login and password. The compliance user would be able to link the account(s) for which they wish to vote on.

The list of accounts should be mailed to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com and on approval of the accounts they would be able to cast their vote.

A scanned copy of the Board Resolution and Power of Attorney (POA) which they have issued in favour of the Custodian,

BOARD'S REPORT

To
The Members,

Your Directors have pleasure in Presenting their 27th Annual Report of the Company together with the Audited Financial Statements of your company for the financial year ended 31st March, 2019.

Financial Performance:

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS & SUMMARY:

(Rs. In Rupees)

Particulars	Current Year (2018-19) (ind AS)	Previous Year (2017-18)
Gross Sales/Turnover	150,815,556	141,646,420
Other Income	64,557	216,129
Profit/(Loss) before Interest, Depreciation and Tax	4,267,758	3,364,575
Depreciation	1,299,220	1,275,416
Profit (Loss) Before Tax	2,235,016	2,006,397
Less: current tax	643,209	509,440
Deferred Tax Liability	(1,054,603)	186,841
Profit (Loss) After Tax	2,646,411	1,310,116
Add: Profit(Loss) brought forward from last year	25,251,202	23,938,948
Amount available for appropriation	27,897,613	25,249,064
Appropriations		
Balance Carried forward to Balance Sheet	28,094,113	25,445,564

STATEMENT OF COMPANY'S AFFAIRS & OPERATIONAL REVIEW:

During the year under review, the financial statements are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (ind AS).

In association with, The Agricultural Marketing Department of The Telangana State Govt, the company is handling the MANAKURAGAYALU PROJECT and is operating nine out lets for sale of Vegetables/fruits/ Dairy items.

The sales turnover of the company is increased by Rs 90,17,564/-, over the corresponding year resulting in 6.35% growth over the previous year. The company is also supplying Fruits and vegetables to the Canteens of a Govt of India Undertaking. The company is also doing sales under B to B model. Their Company is in the process of developing e. Commerce in Fruits and vegetables.

In the F Y 18-19, the customer's base is also increased.

In the coming year the company envisages to handle end to end operations of MANAKURAGAYALU PROJECT by establishing collection centers, grading & packing houses, cold storages and distribution points.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE:

During the year under review, the company has spent Rs 52,66,553/- towards purchase of vehicles. Thus in the F Y 18-19, the company has spent Rs 52,66,553/- towards CAPEX.

BOARD'S REPORT

TRANSFER TO RESERVES:

During the year under review, the Company has not transferred any amount to the Reserves for the financial year ended 31st March, 2018.

DIVIDEND:

The Company has made profit during the year, however to conserve resources required for future plans in the coming years, your Directors do not recommend any dividend on the equity shares.

DEPOSITS:

During the year the Company has not accepted or repaid any deposits and at the end of the year no amount stands outstanding as Unpaid or unclaimed deposits.

NAMES OF COMPANIES CEASED TO BE SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES OR ASSOCIATE COMPANIES OF THE COMPANY:

During the Financial year 2018-2019, no company was ceased to be the Subsidiary, Joint Venture or Associate Company of the Company.

EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN:

The Extract of Annual Return prepared in Form MGT-9 as per the provisions of Section 92 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 12 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 is enclosed as Annexure I to this Report.

CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL:

There is no changes in Share Capital of the Company during the Financial year 2018-19.

NO. OF MEETINGS OF THE BOARD:

Nine Board Meetings were held during the Financial Year 2018-19. The dates of the Board Meetings and other details are as below:

1. 30th May, 2018
2. 14th August, 2018
3. 25th August, 2018
4. 05th September, 2018
5. 14th November, 2018
6. 14th December, 2018
7. 02nd January, 2019
8. 07th February, 2019
9. 14th February, 2019

Attendance of Director for the aforementioned Meetings:

S.No	Name of the Director	No. of Board Meetings attended
1.	Rajesh Naidu Munirathnam	09
2.	Vundayala Jayanthi Reddy	09
3.	Sagi Venkata Vanshi Krishna	09
4.	K. Sandeep Kumar	09
5.	D. Rajeswari	09

SHARE CAPITAL:

The Paid-up Share Capital of your Company stands at Rs. 8,99,61,000/- (Eight crores ninety nine lakhs sixty one thousand only) as on 31st March, 2019. There were no allotments during the financial year 2018-19.

BOARD'S REPORT

DIRECTORS RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT:

Pursuant to the requirements under Section 134 of the Companies Act, 2013 with respect to the Directors' Responsibility Statement, the Board of Directors of the Company hereby confirms:

- (a) That in the preparation of the annual accounts for the Financial year ended 31st March, 2019, the applicable accounting standards have been followed;
- (b) That the directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2019, and Profit and Loss Statement of the Company for that period;
- (c) That the directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of Companies Act, 2013 for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;
- (d) That the directors have prepared the annual accounts for the financial year ended 31st March, 2019, on a going concern basis;
- (e) That the directors have laid down internal controls to be followed by the Company and that such internal financial controls are adequate and were operating effectively;
- (f) That the directors have devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively;

STATEMENT ON DECLARATION GIVEN BY INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS UNDER SUB-SECTION (6) OF SECTION 149 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013:

The Independent Directors have submitted the Declaration of Independence, as required pursuant to Section 149 (7) of the Companies Act, 2013 stating that they meet the criteria of independence as provided in Sub-Section (6) of section 149 of Companies Act, 2013.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS:

During the year under review, the Company has not entered into any related party transactions pursuant to section 188 of the Company's Act, 2013. Further there are no materially significant related party transactions made by the Company during the Financial Year 2018-19 which may have the potential conflict with the interest of the company at large.

Accordingly, there are no transactions that are required to be reported in Form AOC-2 and as such doesn't form part of the Report.

The Company has adopted a Related Party Transactions policy and the policy as approved by the board is uploaded on the Company's website www.genera.in

PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES AND INVESTMENTS:

During the year under review the Company has not invested any amount, not granted any Loans / gave guarantees to any person or Body Corporate covered under section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013.

PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES:

The disclosure pursuant to section 197(12) read with Rule 5 of Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 is enclosed here as Annexure – II.

Further, there are no employees who are in receipt of remuneration as specified in Rule 5(2) of Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014.

DETAILS OF DIRECTORS OR KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONS APPOINTED OR RESIGNED DURING THE YEAR:

Name of Directors / Key Managerial Personnel	Appointment	Resignation
K.V.S.S.R. Prasad (CFO)	29th June, 2017	22nd February, 2019

BOARD'S REPORT

COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD:

Currently the Board has three Committees:

1. Audit Committee
2. Nomination and Remuneration Committee
3. Stakeholders Relationship committee

AUDIT COMMITTEE.

The Audit Committee consists of Mr. K. Sandeep Kumar Chairman, Mr. M. Rajesh Naidu, Member and Mr. SagiVenkataVanshi Krishna, Member. All the recommendations made by the Audit Committee were accepted by the Board.

The Audit Committee of the Company has reviewed the audited financial statements for the year under review and recommended the same for the approval of the Board.

NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee consists of Mr. K. Sandeep Kumar, Chairman, Mrs. D. Rajeswari, Member and Mr. SagiVenkataVanshi Krishna, Member.

The Company follows a policy on remuneration of directors and other senior managerial personnel's. The Policy is recommended by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and approved by the Board. More details of the same is given in the Corporate Governance Report.

STAKEHOLDERS RELATIONSHIP COMMITTEE:

The Stakeholders Relationship Committee consists of Mr. K. Sandeep Kumar, Chairman, Mr. Rajesh Naidu, Member and Mrs. D. Rajeswari Member.

The Scope of the committee shall include considering and resolving the grievances of the security holders of the company which may arise due to any of the reasons cited in the Stake holders relationship Committee of the company.

VIGIL MECHANISM:

The Company has adopted a policy on Vigil Mechanism and the same was hosted on the website of the Company

AUDITORS:

In Pursuance to the provisions of Section 139 of the Companies act, 2013, N G Rao and Associates, Chartered Accountants bearing Firm Registration No.009399S as Statutory Auditors of the company from the conclusion of this 27th Annual General Meeting until the Conclusion of 32nd Annual General Meeting and to authorize Board to fix their remuneration.

AUDITORS REPORT

The Statutory Auditors of the Company have made the following qualifications in their Report. The Explanations for the same are mentioned hereunder:

Auditors Qualification	Explanations made by the Board
1.The Company had advanced certain amounts as Inter-Corporate loans totaling Rs.1,037.35 lakhs, which are outstanding since long time. In our opinion, Company's efforts in recovering the same are not fully yielding desired results. The Management is yet to assess the change in risk of default and resultant expected credit loss allowance on such loans and advances. Had the aforesaid assets been provided for impairment, loss after tax for the year	We shall recover the amount in the current Financial Year.

BOARD'S REPORT

ended on March, 31 2019 would have been higher by Rs.1,037.35 lakhs, other equity would have been lower by Rs.1,037.35 lakhs

2.The Company had given advances for land totaling Rs.641.11 lakhs, which are outstanding since long time. Considering the fact that these are outstanding since long time and company's efforts in recovering the same are not fully yielding desired results. The possible loss on account of this has not been recognized in the Financial Statements.

The Company has appointed a separate team to recover the amounts.

SECRETARIAL AUDITOR:

The Board has appointed Jyoti Mehta of practicing Company Secretary, Calcutta as the Secretarial Auditor to conduct Secretarial Audit of the Company for the Financial year ended 31st March, 2019 in compliance with the provisions of Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013.

The report of the Secretarial Audit Report by Jyoti Mehta in Form MR-3 is enclosed as Annexure III to this Report.

COST AUDITOR

The requirements of Cost Auditor is not required for the Company in Compliance to the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Cost Records and Audit Rules) 2014 ,

DETAILS OF ADEQUACY OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS

The company has in place adequate internal financial controls with respect to financial statements. During the year, such controls were tested and no reportable material weakness in the design or operation were observed.

CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS:

During the year under review there has been no change in the nature of business of the Company.

THE DETAILS OF SIGNIFICANT MATERIAL ORDERS PASSED BY THE REGULATORS OR COURTS OR TRIBUNALS IMPACTING THE GOING CONCERN STATUS AND COMPANY'S OPERATIONS IN FUTURE:

No significant or material orders were passed by the regulators or courts or tribunals impacting the going concern status and company's operations in future during the year under review.

MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS, IF ANY, AFFECTING THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY:

There were no material changes and commitments in the business operations of the Company from the Financial Year ended 31st March, 2019 to the date of signing of the Director's Report.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE:

A detailed Report on Corporate Governance, Management Discussion and Analysis Report and the Certificate from the Auditors of your Company regarding compliance of conditions of Corporate Governance as stipulated under Schedule V of SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015 forms part of this Report.

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY:

The Company has policy for identifying risk and established controls to effectively manage the risk. Further the company has laid down various steps to mitigate the identified risk.

DECLARATION WITH THE COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE OF CONDUCT BY MEMBERS OF THE BOARD AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL:

The Company has complied with the requirements about code of conduct for Board members and Senior Management Personnel.

BOARD'S REPORT

The said policy is available on the website of the Company.

MECHANISM FOR BOARD EVALUATION:

The board of directors has carried out an annual evaluation of its own performance, board committees and individual directors pursuant to the provisions of the schedule IV of the Companies Act, 2013 and the corporate governance requirements as prescribed by Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations 2015. The Directors evaluation was broadly based on the parameters such as understanding of the Company's vision and objective, skills, knowledge and experience, participation and attendance in Board/ Committee meetings; governance and contribution to strategy; interpersonal skills etc.

The Board has carried out the annual performance evaluation of its own performance, the Directors individually as well as evaluation of the working of its Board Committees. A structured questionnaire was prepared covering various aspects of the Board's functioning such as adequacy of the composition of the Board and its Committees, Board Culture, execution and performance of specific duties, obligations and governance.

A meeting of the Independent Directors was also held which reviewed performance of non-independent directors, performance of the board as a whole and performance of the chairman after taking in to account the views of executive directors and non-executive directors. The same was discussed in the board meeting that followed the meeting of the independent directors, at which the performance of the board, its committees and individual directors was also discussed. Performance evaluation of independent directors was done by the entire board, excluding the independent director being evaluated

DISCLOSURE PERTAINING TO SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE:

During the Financial year ended 31st March, 2018 the Company has neither received any complaints nor there are any pending complaints pertaining to sexual harassment.

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION AND FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS OUTGO:

Information in accordance with the provisions of Section 134 (3) (m) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Rule 8 of Companies (Accounts) Rules 2014. Particulars required under Rule 8 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.

A. CONSERVATION OF ENERGY

- (i) The steps taken or impact on conservation of energy:
The Company uses electric energy for its equipment such as Air Conditioners, Computer terminals, Lighting and utilities in the work premises and the company has taken all the possible measures to conserve the same.
- (ii) The steps taken by the company for utilizing alternate sources of energy:
The company is using energy efficient devices and has also planning to use alternate renewable sources.
- (iii) The capital investment on energy conservation equipment's:
There are no substantial additional investments and proposals for reduction in energy consumption at present. The same will be undertaken as and when necessary by the Company.

B. TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION:

- (i) The efforts made towards technology absorption; Nil
- (ii) The benefits derived like product improvement, cost reduction, product development or import substitution; Not Applicable
- (iii) In case of imported technology (imported during the last three years reckoned from the beginning of the financial year):
The company has not imported any technology during the financial year.
- (iv) The company has not incurred any expenditure on Research and Development.

C. FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO:

There are no foreign exchange earnings or outgo during the year under review.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF SUBSIDIARY:

The Company have the following Foreign Subsidiaries:

1. GENERA AGRI TANZANIA LIMITED
2. GENERA AGRI GLOBAL LIMITED

BOARD'S REPORT

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS:

Your Directors express their appreciation for the support, trust and co-operation received from the banks, Government authorities, customers, suppliers, shareholders and other stakeholders during the year under review.

Your Directors acknowledge with gratitude the commitment and dedication of the employees at all levels, which has contributed to the growth and success of the company. Your Directors look forward to the continued support from all of you in the years to come.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
GENERAAGRI CORP LIMITED

V. JAYANTHI REDDY
Director
(DIN: 07143933)
3-5-590, VittalWadi, Narayanaguda,
Hyderabad.

M. RAJESH NAIDU
Managing Director
(DIN- 01920908)
90, Lumbini SLN Springs,
Beside SLN Terminus, Gachibowli,
Serilingampally, KV Rangareddy,
Hyderabad - 500 032, TG, IN

Extract of Annual Return- MGT 9
[Pursuant to section 92 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule12 (1) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

I REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS:

i. CIN	L01403TG1992PLC014945
ii. Registration Date	28/10/1992
iii. Name of the Company	GENERA AGRICORP LIMITED
iv. Category/Sub- Category of the Company	Company Limited by Shares - Indian Non - Government Company
v. Address of the Registered office and contact details	Flat t No.302, 3rd Floor, Metropole Apartment, Plot No.5&6 Silicon valley, Madhapur, Hyderabad – 500 081, Telangana
vi. Whether listed company	YES
vii. Name, Address and Contact details of Registrar and Transfer Agent, if any	M/s. Bigshare Services Private Limited 3rd Floor, 306 Right Wing, Amrutha Ville Opp: Yashoda Hospital, Somajiguda Raj Bhavan Road, Hyderabad – 500 082 Tel: + 91 40 2337 4967, 2337 0295 Fax: +91 40 2337 0295 E-mail: www. bigshareonline.com

II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY

All the business activities contributing 10% or more of the total turnover of the company shall be stated:-

SL NO	Name and Description of main products/ services	NIC Code of the Product/ service	% to total turnover of the company
1	Production of Fruits & vegetables	01139 & 01221 - 01243	100%

III. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARY

Sl. No.	Name and Address of The Company	CIN/GLN	Holding/ Subsidiary/Associate	%of shares held	Applicable Section
1.	Genera Agri global limited	lc20110356	Subsidiary	100%	2(87)
2.	Genera Agri Tanzania Limited	87396	Subsidiary	90%	2(87)

IV. SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as percentage of Total Equity)

i. Category-wise Share Holding

Category of Shareholders	No. of Shares held at the beginning of the year				No. of Shares held at the end of the year				%Change during the year
	Demat cal	Physi- cal	Total	% of Total Shares	Demat	Phys- cal	Total	% of Total Shares	
A. Promoter									
1) Indian									
1. Individual/ HUF	2228702	-	2228702	24.77	2328011	-	2328011	25.88	
2. Central Govt	-	-	-	-	-	-			

Extract of Annual Return- MGT 9

Category of Shareholders	No. of Shares held at the beginning of the year				No. of Shares held at the end of the year				%Change during the year
	Demat cal	Physi-	Total	% of Total Shares	Demat	Phys- cal	Total	% of Total Shares	
3.State Govt(s)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
4.Bodies Corp	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
5.Banks / FI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
6.Any Other	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub-total(A)(1):-									
2)Foreign									
7.NRIs-Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
8.Other-Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
9.Bodies Corp.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
10.Banks / FI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
11.Any Other....	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub-total(A)(2):-	2228702	-	2228702	24.77	2328011	-	2328011	25.88	-
B.Public Shareholding									
1.Institutions									
a)Mutual Funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b)Banks / FI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c)Central Govt	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
d)State Govt(s)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
e)Venture Capital Funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
f)Insurance Companies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
g)FIIs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
h)Foreign Venture Capital Funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
i)Others (specify)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub-total(B)(1)									
2. Non- Institutions									
a)Bodies Corp.									
(I)Indian	726500	-	726500	8.08	478692	-	478692	5.32	(2.75)
(ii)Overseas									
b)Individuals									0.00
(I) Individual share holders holding nominal share									

Extract of Annual Return- MGT 9

Category of Shareholders	No. of Shares held at the beginning of the year				No. of Shares held at the end of the year				%Change during the year
	Demat cal	Physi-cal	Total	% of Total Shares	Demat	Physi-cal	Total	% of Total Shares	
capital uptoRs. 2 lakh	2012728	323600	2336328	25.97	2012300	323600	2335900	25.97	
(ii) Individual shareholders holding nominal share capital in excess of Rs 2 lakh	3044900	341100	3386000	37.64	3212332	341100	3553432	39.50	1.86
C) Others (Specify)									
Clearing Member	24308	0	24308	0.27	15138	-	15138	0.17	(0.10)
Non-resident Indians (NRI- Repat)	0 286762	0 0	0 286762	0.00 3.19	0 279927	0 0	0 279927	0 3.11	0 (0.08)
Body corporate									
Non-Resident Indians	7500	0	7500	0.08	5000	0	5000	0.06	(0.03)
Sub-total(B)(2)	6102698	664700	6102698	75.23	6003389	664700	6003389	74.12	(1.10)
Total Public Shareholding (B)=(B)(1)+ (B)(2)	6102698	664700	6102698	75.23	6003389	664700	6003389	74.12	(1.10)
C. Shares held by Custodian for GDRs & ADRs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Grand Total (A+B+C)	8331400	664700	8331400	100.00	8331400	664700	8331400	100.00	-

Sl. No	Shareholder's Name	Shareholding at the beginning of the year			Shareholding at the end of the year			% of Change in share Holding during the year
		No of Shares	% of Total Shares of Company	% of Shares Pledged Encumbered to total Shares	No of Shares	% of Total Shares of Company	% of Shares Pledged Encumbered to total Shares	
1.	M. Rajesh Naidu	1187103	13.20	-	1266092	14.07	-	-
2.	M. Kalpana Raj	1061919	11.80	-	1061919	11.80	-	-
3.	Total	2249022	25.00	-	2328011	25.88	-	-

Extract of Annual Return- MGT 9

iii. Change in Promoters' Shareholding (please specify, if there is no change) :

Sl. No	Particulars	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
1.	At the beginning of the year	2228702	24.77	-	-
2.	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Shareholding during the year specifying the reasons for increase/ decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc):	20320	0.23	2249022	25
	20/04/2018				
	26/10/2018	1500	0.02	2250522	25.02
	02/11/2018	100	0.00	2250622	25.02
	04/01/2019	1527	0.02	2252149	25.03
	11/01/2019	4937	0.05	2257086	25.09
	25/01/2019	3500	0.04	2260586	25.13
	08/02/2019	1250	0.01	2261836	25.14
	15/02/2019	6400	0.07	2268236	25.21
	22/02/2019	22375	0.25	2290611	25.46
	01/03/2019	24500	0.27	2315111	25.73
	08/03/2019	10700	0.12	2325811	25.85
	29/03/2019	2200	0.02	2328011	25.88
	At the End of the year			2328011	25.88

Extract of Annual Return- MGT 9

iv. Shareholding Pattern of top ten Shareholders (other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs and ADRs)

Sl. No	For Each of the Top 10 Shareholders	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
1	Lokesh Gudar				
	At the beginning of the year	303804	3.38	303804	3.38
	Transfer/Buy Date:18/05/2018	(175000)	(1.94)	(175000)	(1.94)
	Transfer/Buy Date:16/11/2018	(250)	(0.0027)	(250)	(0.0027)
	Transfer/Buy Date:23/11/2018	(6000)	(0.066)	(6000)	(0.066)
	Transfer/Buy Date:28/12/2018	(50)	(0.00055)	(50)	(0.00055)
	Transfer/Buy Date:31/12/2018	(500)	(0.0055)	(500)	(0.0055)
	Transfer/Buy Date:11/01/2019	(3000)	(0.0333)	(3000)	(0.0333)
	At the end of the year	119004	1.322	119004	1.322
2.	Vikram Raju Sayyaparaju				
	At the Beginning of the year	267300	2.97	267300	2.97
	At the end of the year	267300	2.97	267300	2.97
3.	P K Abdul Samad				
	At the beginning of the year	251000	2.79	251000	2.79
	Transfer/Buy Date:12/10/2018	(5)	(0.000055)	(5)	(0.000055)
	Transfer/Buy Date:02/11/2018	1005	0.0111	1005	0.0111
	Transfer/sale Date:11/01/2019	(2000)	(0.0222)	(2000)	(0.0222)
	At the end of the year	250000	2.78	250000	2.78

Extract of Annual Return- MGT 9

Sl. No	For Each of the Top 10 Shareholders	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
4.	Competent Finman Private Limited				
	At the beginning of the year	214958	2.39	214958	2.39
	Transfer/sale Date: 13/07/2018	(1500)	(0.0166)	(1500)	(0.0166)
	Transfer/sale Date: 20/07/2018	(400)	(0.0044)	(400)	(0.0044)
	Transfer/sale Date: 26/10/2018	(15552)	(0.172)	(15552)	(0.172)
	Transfer/sale Date: 02/11/2018	3551	0.039	3551	0.039
	Transfer/sale Date: 09/11/2018	21000	0.233	21000	0.233
	Transfer/sale Date: 16/11/2018	(18100)	(0.201)	(18100)	(0.201)
	Transfer/sale Date: 23/11/2018	(2900)	(0.032)	(2900)	(0.032)
	Transfer/sale Date: 21/12/2018	(2000)	(0.022)	(2000)	(0.022)
	Transfer/sale Date: 28/12/2018	449	0.0049	449	0.0049
	Transfer/sale Date: 31/12/2018	(132138)	(1.46)	(132138)	(1.46)
	Transfer/sale Date: 11/01/2019	(1890)	(0.021)	(1890)	(0.021)
	Transfer/sale Date: 18/01/2019	140	0.0015	140	0.0015
	Transfer/sale Date: 25/01/2019	(250)	(0.0027)	(250)	(0.0027)
	At the end of the year	65368	0.73	65368	0.73

Extract of Annual Return- MGT 9

Sl. No	For Each of the Top 10 Shareholders	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
5. Rajiv Mehta	At the beginning of the year	91652	1.02	91652	1.02
	Transfer/Buy Date: 31/12/2018	132138	1.46	132138	1.46
	At the end of the year	223790	2.49	223790	2.49
6. Kusuma Ratna Surisetty	At the beginning of the year	65472	0.73	65472	0.73
	Transfer/sale Date: 09/11/2018	42092	0.46	42092	0.46
	Transfer/sale Date: 16/11/2018	1811	0.020	1811	0.020
	Transfer/sale Date: 28/12/2018	44067	0.48	44067	0.48
	At the end of the year	153442	1.71	153442	1.71
7. D. Subrahmanyam	At the beginning of the year	115000	1.28	115000	1.28
	At the end of year	115000	1.28	115000	1.28

Extract of Annual Return- MGT 9

Sl. No	For Each of the Top 10 Shareholders	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
8. Xtended Business Reporting Limited	At the beginning of the year	148714	1.65	148714	1.65
	At the end of the year	148714	1.65	148714	1.65
9. Naga Kavita Munduru	At the beginning of the year	105578	1.17	105578	1.17
	Transfer/sale Date: 15/03/2019	(500)	(0.0055)	(500)	(0.0055)
	At the end of the year	105078	1.17	105078	1.17
10. Kanai Banarjee	At the Beginning of the year	103000	1.14	103000	1.14
	At the end of the year	103000	1.14	103000	1.14

(v). Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel -

Sl. No	For Each of the Directors and KMP	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
1. RAJESH NAIDU MUNIRATNAM (Managing Director)	At the beginning of the year	1187103	13.20	1187103	13.20
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Shareholding during the year specifying the reasons for increase / decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc):				
	At the end of the year	1266092	14.07	1266092	14.07

Extract of Annual Return- MGT 9

Sl. No	For Each of the Directors and KMP	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
2. V. Jayanthi Reddy (Executive Director)					
	At the beginning of the year	-	-	-	-
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Shareholding during the year specifying the reasons for increase/ decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc):				
	At the end of the year	-	-	-	-
3. S.V. Vanshi Krishna (Independent Director)					
	At the beginning of the year	-	-	-	-
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Shareholding during the year specifying the reasons for increase/ decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc):				
	At the end of the year	-	-	-	-
4. D. Rajeshwari (Independent Director)					
	At the beginning of the year	-	-	-	-
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Shareholding during the year specifying the reasons for increase/ decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc):				
	At the end of the year	-	-	-	-
			-		

Extract of Annual Return- MGT 9

Sl. No	For Each of the Directors and KMP	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of shares	% of total shares of the company	No. of shares	% of total shares of the company
5.	K. Sandeep Kumar (Independent Director)				
	At the beginning of the year	-	-	-	-
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters Shareholding during the year specifying the reasons for increase/ decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc):				
	At the end of the year	-	-	-	-
V. INDEBTEDNESS					
Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment -					
		Secured Loans excluding deposits	Unsecured Loans	Deposits	Total Indebtedness
Indebtedness at the beginning of the financial year					
	i) Principal Amount	218705	100773500	2500000	103492205
	ii) Interest due but not paid				
	iii) Interest accrued but not paid				
	Total(i+ii+iii)	218705	100773500	2500000	103492205
Change in Indebtedness during the financial year					
	• Addition	1197980	14783336	2500000	15981316
	• Reduction	698670	7997000		11195670
	Net Change	499310	6786336	(2500000)	4785646
Indebtedness at the end of the financial year					
	i) Principal amount				
	ii) Interest due but not paid				
	iii) Interest accrued but not due				
	Total (i+ii+iii)	718015	107559836		108277851

Extract of Annual Return- MGT 9

V. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS / KMP / Manager

A. Remuneration to Managing Director, Whole-time Directors, Key Managerial Personnel

Particulars of Remuneration	Name of MD	Name of WTD	Name of CFO	Name of Company Secretary	Total Amount
	M Rajesh Naidu	V.Jayanthi	K.V.S.S.R.	Sandeep Cheela	
1.Gross salary	Rs. 12,00,000	Rs.3,00,000	Rs. 2,13,089	Rs. 1,80,000	Rs. 18,93,089
(a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) of the Income-tax Act, 1961					
(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income-tax Act, 1961	-	-	-	-	-
© Profits in lieu of salary under section 17(3) Income- tax Act, 1961	-	-	-	-	-
2.Stock Option	-	-	-	-	-
3.Sweat Equity	-	-	-	-	-
4.Commission					
- as % of profit	-	-	-	-	-
- others, specify...	-	-	-	-	-
5.Others, please specify	-	-	-	-	-
Total(A)	Rs. 12,00,000	Rs.3,00,000	Rs. 2,13,089	Rs. 1,80,000	Rs. 18,93,089
Ceiling as per the Act	Within the ceiling limits as prescribed under this Act				

Extract of Annual Return- MGT 9

B.. Remuneration to Other Directors : NIL

Particulars of Remuneration	Name of Independent Director			Total Amount
	D. Rajeswari	S.V. Vanshi Krishna	K. Sandeep Kumar	
Independent Directors <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Fee for attending board committee meetings • Commission • Others, please specify 	-	-	-	-
Total(1)	-	-	-	-
Other Non-Executive Directors <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Fee for attending board committee meetings • Commission • Others, please specify 	-	-	-	-
Total(2)	-	-	-	-
Total(B)=(1+2)	-	-	-	-
Total Managerial Remuneration	-	-	-	-
Overall Ceiling as per the Act				

Extract of Annual Return- MGT 9

VI. PENALTIES/ PUNISHMENT/ COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES:- NOT APPLICABLE

Type	Section of the companies Act	Brief description	Details of Penalty/ Punishment/ Compounding fees imposed	Authority [RD/ NCLT/Court]	Appeal made If any (give details)
A. Company					
Penalty	-	-	-	-	-
Punishment	-	-	-	-	-
Compounding	-	-	-	-	-
B. Directors					
Penalty	-	-	NO	-	-
Punishment	-	-	-	-	-
Compounding	-	-	-	-	-
Other Officers in Default					
Penalty	-	-	NO	-	-
Punishment	-	-	-	-	-
Compounding	-	-	-	-	-

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Genera Agri Corp Limited

Rajesh Naidu Munirathnam
 Director
 DIN: 01920908

Vundayala Jayanthi Reddy
 Director
 DIN: 07143933

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

1. COMPANY'S PHILOSOPHY

The Company has always adhered to good corporate governance practices and maintained the highest levels of fairness, transparency, accountability, ethics and values in all facets of its operations.

The Company believes that high standards of Corporate Governance are the critical to ensure the business success. We feel proud that we have laid a strong foundation stone for good governance long back. The Company has always believed in conducting its affairs in a fair and transparent manner and in maintaining the highest ethical standards in its dealings with all its constituents. Genera Agri Corp Limited is to constantly review its systems and procedures to achieve the highest level of Corporate Governance in the overall interest of all the stakeholders.

The Company's philosophy on Corporate Governance aims at facilitating effective management of the Company in the conduct of business and in meeting the objectives of enhancing value of the Company to its stakeholders and to provide good management.

The Company endeavors to achieve optimum performance at all levels of management by adhering to good corporate governance practices, namely, the following:

1. Fair and transparent business practices.
2. Effective management control by Board.
3. Adequate representation of promoter, executive and independent Directors on the Board.
4. Monitoring of executive performance by the Board.
5. Compliance of laws.
6. Transparent and timely disclosure of financial and management information.

2. BOARD OF DIRECTORS

a) Composition, Category of Directors and attendance record for the year 2018-19.

The Companies Act, 2013 and regulation 17 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 govern the composition of the Board of Directors. The Board comprises a combination of Executive and Non Executive Directors. Presently it consists of Five Directors out of which two are Executive Directors and Three are Non-Executive Independent Directors. The Company has Non-Executive Chairman. Non-Executive Directors bring independent views and judgment in the decision making process of the Board.

Constitution of the Board and participation of Directors at meetings of the Board during the year 2018-19

Name of the Director	Category	Board Meetings attended	Attendance at last AGM held on
Mr. M. Rajesh Naidu	Executive/Promoter	09	Yes
Ms. Vundayala Jayanthi Reddy	Executive/Non Independent	09	Yes
Mr. S.V. Vanshi Krishna	Non-executive/Independent	09	Yes
Mr. K. Sandeep Kumar**	Non-executive/Independent	09	Yes
Mrs. D. Rajeshwari***	Non-Executive/Independent	09	Yes

Mr. S.V. Vanshi Krishna resigned from the position of Independent Director of the Company w.e.f. 04th September, 2019.

Mr. N. S. Sastry Appointed as Non-executive Independent Director of the Company w.e.f. 05th September, 2019

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

b) Number of other companies Directorships & Committee Membership/Chairmanships:

Name of the Director	Other Directorship's	Committee membership	Committee Chairmanship
Mr. M. Rajesh Naidu	01	-	-
Mr. S.V. Vanshi Krishna	-	-	-
Ms. Vundayala Jayanthi Reddy	-	-	-
Mr. K. Sandeep Kumar	01	-	-
D.Rajeshwari	01	-	-

c) Number of board meeting held and their dates:

Twelve Board Meetings held during the Financial Year 2018-19. The dates of the Board Meetings are as below

1. 30th May, 2018
2. 14th August, 2018
3. 25th August, 2018
4. 05th September, 2018
5. 14th November, 2018
6. 14th December, 2018
7. 02nd January, 2019
8. 07th February, 2019
9. 14th February, 2019

d) Code of Conduct

The Board has approved a code of conduct for Board Members and Senior Management Personnel of the Company. The code of conduct has been posted on the website of the company. All Directors and senior management personnel have affirmed compliance with the code of conduct for the year ended 31st March, 2019. A declaration to the effect signed by the Managing Director is given below: DECLARATION As provided under regulation 17 of Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements Regulations, 2015 the Board Members and the Senior Management Personnel Personnel have confirmed compliance with the code of conduct for year ended 31st March, 2019.

3. AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee supports the Board Meeting its responsibilities in relation to the integrity of the Group's financial statements and associated announcements, the adequacy of internal control and risk management systems and the appointment and work of the internal and external auditors.

The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are in conformity with the provisions of Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement entered with the Stock Exchanges.

a) Brief description of terms of reference.

1. Oversight of the company's financial reporting process and disclosure of financial information.
2. Review of quarterly, half yearly and annual financial statements.
3. Recommending the appointment and removal of external Auditors and fixing of their remuneration.
4. Review the adequacy of internal control systems and internal audit functions.
5. Review of Company's financial and risk management policies

b) Composition, names of the members and Chairman.

In compliance with Regulation 18 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 and section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013,

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

the Board of Directors of the Company has constituted an Audit Committee comprising of the following two Non-Executive/ Independent Directors.

S. No.	Name of the Member	Designation
1.	Mr. K. Sandeep Kumar	Chairman
2.	Mr. M. Rajesh Naidu	Member
3.	Mr. SagiVenkata Vanshi Krishna	Member

c) Meetings and Attendance during the year.

During the year 2018-19, Four Audit Committee meetings were held on 24th May, 2018, 12th August, 2018, 10th November, 2018, 07th February, 2019. The attendance of each member of the Committee is given below:

S. No.	Name of the Member	Attendance
1.	Mr. M. Rajesh Naidu	4
2.	Mr. Sagi Venkata Vanshi Krishna	4
3.	K. Sandeep Kumar	4

7. NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

a) Brief description of terms of reference

To formulate a remuneration policy and approve the remuneration or revision in the remuneration payable to the Directors, Key Managerial personnel, and senior Management of the Company.

b) Composition, names of the members and Chairman.

In compliance with Regulation 19 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 and Section 178 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Board of Directors of the Company has constituted an Nomination and Remuneration Committee comprising of the following three Non-Executive Independent Directors::

S. No.	Name of the Member	Category	Designation
1.	K. Sandeep Kumar	Non-Executive Director	Chairman
2.	Mrs. D. Rajeswaro	Non-Executive Independent	Member
2.	Mr. SagiVenkataVanshi Krishna	Non-Executive Independent	Member

c) Remuneration policy:

Brief description of the Policy

- The Committee shall identify and ascertain the integrity, qualification, expertise and experience of the person for appointment as Director, KMP or at Senior Management level and recommend to the Board his / her appointment.
- A person should possess adequate qualification, expertise and experience for the position he / she is considered for appointment. The Committee has discretion to decide whether qualification, expertise and experience possessed by a person is sufficient / satisfactory for the concerned position.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

- The Company shall not appoint or continue the employment of any person as Whole time Director who has attained the age of seventy years. Provided that the term of the person holding this position may be extended beyond the age of seventy years with the approval of shareholders by passing a special resolution based on the explanatory statement annexed to the notice for such motion indicating the justification for extension of appointment beyond seventy years.
- The Remuneration of Directors should be in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Schedule-V of the companies Act, 2013 as amended from time to time.
- To ensure that the level and components of remuneration is reasonable and sufficient to attract, retain and motivate Directors, KMP and other employees of the quality required to run the Company successfully.
- No director/KMP/ other employee are involved in deciding his or her own remuneration.
- The trend prevalent in the similar industry, nature and size of business are kept in view and given due weightage to arrive at a competitive quantum of remuneration.
- It is to be ensured that relationship of remuneration to the performance is clear & meets appropriate performance benchmarks which are unambiguously laid down and communicated.
- Improved performance should be rewarded by increase in remuneration and suitable authority for value addition in future.
- Remuneration packages should strike a balance between fixed and incentive pay, where applicable, reflecting short and long term performance objectives appropriate to the Company's working and goals.
- Provisions of all applicable laws with regard to making payment of remuneration to the Board of Directors, KMP and Senior Management, as may be applicable from time to time, shall be complied.
- Whenever, there is any deviation from the Policy, the justification /reasons should also be indicated / disclosed adequately.

e) Details of remuneration paid to Directors:

A detail of remuneration paid to Managerial Personnel of the Company during the year 2018-19 is given below:

Salary inclusive of all perquisites and allowances Rs15,00,000/- per annum

8. STAKEHOLDERS RELATIONSHIP COMMITTEE

a) Brief description and terms of reference:

The Role of the Committee is to periodically review and redress the shareholders and Investor's complaints pertaining to transfer of shares, non-receipt of Annual reports, non-receipt of declared dividend etc.,. The committee oversees the performance of the Registrar and Share transfer agents and recommend measures for overall improvements in the quality of investor services.

The Board of Directors has delegated the power of approving transfer of shares to the Managing Director of the Company and the details regarding the transfers are placed before the board of directors at the subsequent meeting at their approval.

b) The Composition of the committee and the details of meetings attended by its members are given below:

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

Sl. No.	Name	Category	Designation
1.	Mr. K. Sandeep Kumar	Non-Executive Independent	Chairman
2.	Mr. M. Rajesh Naidu	Executive	Member
3.	Mrs. D. Rajeswaro	Non-Executive Independent	Member

c) Name and Designation of the Compliance officer:

Mr. Sandeep Cheela resigned as Compliance Officer w.e.f 15th July, 2019.

Mr.M.Rajesh Naidu Appointed as Compliance officer of the Company.

d) No. of Shareholders Complaints received during the year 2018-19: Nil

e) Number of Shareholders complaints not resolved to the satisfaction of shareholders - Nil

f) No. of pending Share Transfer - Nil

9. GENERAL BODY MEETINGS

a) Details of last Three Annual General Meetings

The details of last Three Annual General Meeting are given below:

FINANCIAL YEAR	DATE	VENUE	TIME
2017-18	29.09.2018	Flat No. 302, 3rd Floor, Plot No. 5&6 silicon valley, Madhapur, Hyderabad – 500 081	10.00 A.M
2016-17	28.09.2017	Flat No. 302, 3rd Floor, Plot No. 5&6 silicon valley, Madhapur, Hyderabad – 500 081	11.00 A.M
2015-2016	31.12.2016	Flat No. 302, 3rd Floor, Plot No. 5&6 silicon valley, Madhapur, Hyderabad – 500 081	03.00P.M

b) Special Resolution passed in the previous three (3) Annual General Meetings (AGMs)

Date	No. of Special Resolutions passed	Particulars of the Special Resolution
29.09.2018	NIL	NIL
31.12.2017	NIL	NIL
31.12.2016	NIL	NIL

c) Details of Extra-Ordinary General Meetings held during the Financial Year.

Date	Venue	Time
------	-------	------

There were No EGM's Held during the Financial Year 2018-19

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

d) Special Resolutions were put passed through Postal ballot last year, details of voting pattern: **There was no Special resolution passed through postal ballot.**

e) Person who conducted the postal ballot exercise :

f) At the ensuing Annual General Meeting, there is no resolution proposed to be passed through postal ballot.

g) Procedure for postal Ballot: **Not Applicable**

10. DISCLOSURES:

a) CEO and CFO certificate

The Managing Director have given a Certificate to the Board of Directors s contemplated in Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement and the same is disclosed at the end of this report.

b) The company has adopted a whistle blower policy. Employees can report the management concerned unethical behavior, act suspected fraud or violation of the Company's Code of Conduct Policy. We further affirm that during the year 2017-18, None of the personnel has denied access to the audit committee.

c) Disclosures on materially significant related party transactions that may have potential conflict with the interests of company at large:

During the year, the Company had not entered in to any material related party transactions with any of its related parties.

However, During the year, the Company has framed a Policy on Related Party Transactions setting out the materiality thresholds for related parties and the manner of dealing with transactions between the Company and related parties based on the provisions of the Act and Listing Agreement requirements.

d) Details of non-compliance by the company, penalties, and strictures imposed on the company by Stock Exchange or SEBI or any statutory authority, on any matter related to capital markets, during the last three years.

e) Details of compliance with mandatory requirements and adoption of the non-mandatory requirements of this clause.

f) The Company is not carrying on any commodity business and has also not undertaken any hedging activities, hence the same are not applicable to the Company

g) During the last three years no penalties, strictures imposed in the Company by the Stock Exchange(s) or the Board or any statutory authority on any matter related to capital markets.

h) THE DISCLOSURE OF THE COMPLIANCE WITH MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS AND COMPLIANCE WITH CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN REGULATION 17 TO 27 AND CALUSES(B) TO (I) OF SUB-REGULATION(2) OF REGULATION 46 ARE AS FOLLOWS.

Regulation	Particulars of Regulation	Compliance Status (Yes/No)
17	Board of Directors	YES
18	Audit Committee	YES
19	Nomination & Remuneration committee	YES

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

20	Stakeholder Relationship Committee	YES
21	Risk Management Committee	NA
22	Vigil Mechanism	YES
23	Related Party Transaction	NA
24	Corporate Governance requirements with respect to Subsidiary of Listed entity	YES
25	Obligation with respect to Independent Directors	YES
26	Obligation with respect to Directors and Senior Management	YES
27	Other Corporate Governance requirements	YES
46 (2) (b) to (i)	Website	YES

11. MEANS OF COMMUNICATION:

- a) Quarterly results sent to the each household of shareholders:
No, the results of the company are published in the newspapers wide circulation.
- b) Official News releases including Quarterly and Annual Financial Results are displayed on the Companies Website :**www. genera.in**
- c) Whether Management discussion and analysis is a part of the Annual report:
The Management Discussion and Analysis is a part of the Annual Report.
- d) The presentations made to institutional investors or to the analysts: **Not Applicable.**

12. GENERAL SHAREHOLDERS INFORMATION:

a) Annual General Meeting

- i. Date : 30th September, 2019
ii. Time : 10.00 A.M
iii. Venue : Flat No. 302, 3rd Floor, Plot No.5&6 Silicon Valley, Madhapur, Hyderabad – 500 081

- b) Financial Calendar : 1st April to 31st March,
c) Date of Book closure : 24th September, 2019 to 30th September, 2019.
d) Dividend payment date: Not Applicable
e) The Company's shares are listed on the following stock exchanges :

Name of the Stock Exchange	Scrip Code
Bombay Stock Exchange limited	: 590133
Calcutta Stock Exchange Limited	: 10017429

- f) Market Price data high and low during each month in the last financial year:

Monthly High and Low prices of Genera Agri Corp Limited of Bombay Stock Limited (BSE) for the year ended 31st March, 2019 are furnished hereunder:

<u>Month</u>	<u>High</u>	<u>Low</u>
October,2018	14.50	6.29

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

November,2018	5.98	4.56
December,2018	5.52	4.55
January,2019	6.90	5.30
February,2019	5.36	3.78
March, 2019	4.70	4.40

g) Registrar and Transfer Agents:

M/s. Bigshare Services Private Limited
 G-10, Left Wing, Amrutha Ville, Opp: Yashoda Hospital
 Somajiguda, Raj Bhavan Road, Hyderabad – 500 082, Telangana
 Tel: + 91 40 2337 4967/23370295
 Fax: + 91 40 2337 0295
 Email: www.bigshareonline.com

h) Share Transfer System:

The Board of Directors has delegated the power of approving transfer of shares to the Managing Director of the Company and the details regarding the transfers are placed before the board of directors at the subsequent meeting for their approval.

The Share transfer Instruments which are received in physical form, are processed by Company R&T Agent is M/s. Bigshare Services Private Limited, Hyderabad.

The Company ensures that all transfers are affected within the prescribed time from the date of their lodgment with Company. The request for dematerialization of shares are also processed by R&T Agent within the stipulated time and uploaded with the concerned depositories.

Under clause 47© of the Listing Agreement Reconciliation of Share Capital Audit Report is conducted on Quarterly basis by a Practicing Company Secretary for the purpose of, inter alia, reconciliation of the total submitted equity share capital with the depositories and in the physical form with the total issued/paid up equity capital of the company, certificates are placed before the board of directors, which is being sent to the stock exchanges where the shares of the company are listed.

j) Distribution schedule and shareholding pattern as on 31st March 2019:

1. Distribution of Shareholding as on 31st March, 2019

No. of Equity Shares Slab	No. of Share Holders		Share Amount	
	Holders	%	Amount	%
1 - 500	1096	51.38	199507	2.21
501-1000	359	16.83	323421	3.59
1001-2000	262	12.28	428140	4.75
2001-3000	100	04.68	271163	3.01
3001-4000	47	02.20	170472	1.89
4001-5000	69	03.23	334089	3.71
5001-10000	88	04.12	684978	7.61
10001-999999999	112	05.25	6584330	73.19
Total	2133		8996100	100.00

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

2. Shareholding Pattern as on 31st March, 2019

The Shareholding distribution of equity shares as on 31st March, 2019 is given hereunder:

Category	No. of Shareholders	No. of Shares held	Percentage of shareholding
Promoter's share-holding:			
- Indian	2	2328011	25.87
- Foreign	-		
Total Promoters Holdings (A)	2	2328011	25.87
Public Shareholding:			
Institutional Investors			
- Mutual Funds	-	-	-
- Financial Institutions	-	-	-
- Banks	-	-	-
- Foreign Companies	-	-	-
- Any other	-	-	-
Non – Institutional Investors			
Bodies Corporate			
Individuals			
- Holding share capital up to 2 Lakh	1989	2931957	32.59
- Holding share capital in excess of 2 Lakh	49	2957375	32.87
Others			
- NRI's	01	5000	0.055
- NRI (non-Repatriated)	01	279927	03.110
- Overseas Corporate Bodies	31	478692	05.32
Trusts			
Clearing Members	05	15138	00.06
Total Public Shareholding (B)	2086	6668089	
Shares held by custodian (C)	-	-	-
TOTAL (A+B+C)	2088	8996100	100.00

j) Dematerialization of Shares:

The shares of the company are compulsorily traded in DEMAT form in the Stock exchanges where they are listed. The shares are available for Dematerialization on both the Depositories viz., National Securities Depositories Limited (NSDL) and Central Depository services (India) Limited (CDSL).

k) Outstanding ADR/GDR/Warrants or any Convertible instruments, conversion date and likely impact on equity: **Not Applicable**

l) Plant locations:

There are no plants, as the Company is not involved in any manufacturing operations.

m) Address for Correspondence:

For any queries related to transfer dematerialization of shares, change of address and other queries

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

relating to shares of the Company:

M/s. Bigshare Services Private Limited
G-10, Left Wing, Amrutha Ville, Opp: Yashoda Hospital
Somajiguda, Raj Bhavan Road, Hyderabad – 500 082, Andhra Pradesh.
Tel: + 91 40 2337 4967/23370295
Fax: + 91 40 2337 0295
Email: www.bigshareonline.com.

For any queries relating to annual reports etc.,

Registered office of the Company
H.No. 8-2-293, Block III, Road No. 82, Plot No. 382,
Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad – 500 033, Andhra Pradesh
Phone : + 91 4067229000(18 lines)
Fax: + 91 4067229099
Email: geetha@genera.in
Website: www.genera.in

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Genera Agri Corp Limited

Rajesh Naidu Munirathnam
Director
DIN: 01920908

90, Lumbini SLN Springs,
Beside SLN Terminus, Gachibowli,
Serilingampally, KV Rangareddy,
Hyderabad - 500 032, TG IN

Vundayala Jayanthi Reddy
Director
DIN: 07143933

3-5-590, VittalWadi,
Narayanaguda,
Hyderabad- 500029, TG

PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES

(Pursuant to Rule 5(1) of Chapter XIII, Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014)

Name of Director	Designation	Remuneration FY 18-19	Remuneration FY 17-18	% of increase in remuneration	Ratio of remuneration to MRE
M. Rash Naidu	Managing Director	12,00,000	12,00,000	(0%)	5.97
V. Jayanthireddy	Executive Director	3,00,000	3,00,000	(0%)	1.50
Key Managerial Personnel					
Sandeep Cheela	Company Secretary	1,00,000	22,000	0%	-
Permanent Employees					
M. Kalpana Raj	Marketing Head	6,00,000	600000	0%	-
Ch. Kumar	Sr. Accountant	2,62,200	2,01,000	23.34%	-
A.Rajesh	Area sales Manager	1,80,000	3,00,000	0%	-
S. Sridevi	Executive Accounts	72,000	72,000	0%	-

1. The Median Remuneration of the employees of the Company during the financial year was Rs. 2,21,000
2. In the Financial year 2018-19 there is increase in Remuneration of Permanent employees.
3. There are 4 Permanent Employees of the company during the Financial year 2018-19
4. The key parameters for the variable components of remuneration availed by the Directors are considered by the Board of Directors based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee.

Form No. MR-3
SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31STMARCH, 2018

[Pursuant to section 204(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule No.9 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014]

To

The Members,

GENERAAGRI CORP LIMITED,

Flat No: 302, 3rd Floor, Metropole Apartment,

Plot No: 05 & 06, Silicon Valley, Madhapur

Hyderabad – 500033, Telangana

India

We have conducted the secretarial audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by **GENERA AGRI CORP LIMITED** (hereinafter called “the Company”). Secretarial Audit was conducted in a manner that provided us a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts/statutory compliances and expressing our opinion thereon.

Based on our verification of the Company’s books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company and also the information provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of Secretarial Audit, we hereby report that in our opinion, the Company has, during the audit period covering the financial year ended on 31st March, 2019 complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder in the manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter.

We have examined the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company for the financial year ended on 31st March 2019 according to the provisions of:

- (i) The Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) and the rules made thereunder;
- (ii) The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ('SCRA') and the rules made thereunder;
- (iii) The Depositories Act, 1996 and the Regulations and Bye-laws framed thereunder.
- (iv) Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the rules and regulations made thereunder to the extent of Overseas Direct Investment. However there are no instances of Foreign Direct Investment and External Commercial Borrowings during the year under review.
- (v) The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ('SEBI Act'): —
 - (a) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011;
 - (b) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015; **(Not applicable to the Company during the Audit period)**
 - (c) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009; **(Not applicable to the Company during the Audit period)**
 - (d) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Employee Stock Option Scheme and Employee Stock Purchase Scheme) Guidelines, 1999 and The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014. **(Not applicable to the Company during the Audit period)**
 - (e) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008; **(Not applicable to the Company during the Audit Period);**
 - (f) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an Issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993 regarding the Companies Act and dealing with client;
 - (g) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) Regulations, 2009 **(Not applicable to the Company during the Audit Period);** and

Form No. MR-3

(h) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 1998 (**Not applicable to the Company during the Audit Period**).

We further report that, based upon the information provided and explanations given to us by the Company and the representations made by the Management, there were no laws, which are specifically applicable to the Company during the financial year under review.

We have also examined compliance with the applicable standards/regulations of the following:

- (i) Secretarial Standards - 1 & 2 issued by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India;
- (ii) The Listing Agreements entered into by the Company with Stock Exchanges;

During the period under review the Company has complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, etc. mentioned above subject to the following observations:

1. There were delays in submission and reporting of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended 30th June, 2018 and 30th September, 2018. Further Company has not submitted Audited Financial Result for the quarter and half year ended 31st March 2018 as required under regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
2. The Company has not submitted the Reconciliation of Share Capital Audit Report (ROSCA) to for the quarter ended 31st March, 2018 as prescribed under regulation 55A of SEBI (Depositories and Participants) Regulations, 1996.
3. The Company has not consolidated its Financial Statements as required under Section 134 of Companies Act, 2013 read with rules made thereunder and regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the financial year ended 31st March, 2018.
4. The company has not submitted the Compliance Certificate for the Half Year ended 31st March, 2018 as prescribed under regulation 7(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
5. The Company is yet to pay the Listing fees to the BSE limited as prescribed under regulation 14 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
6. The Company has not submitted the Corporate Governance Report with Stock Exchanges for the Quarter ended 30th March, 2018 as prescribed under regulation 27 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
7. The Company has not given prior intimation of board meetings for approval of Audited/Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2018 and Quarter ended 30th June, 2018.
8. There was delay in filing of Share holding pattern for the quarter ended 31st December, 2018. The same was submitted on 23rd January, 2019 as against the due date of 21st January, 2019.
9. There were instances of delay in filing of forms/returns/documents with the Registrar of Companies beyond the due dates. There were also some instances where the Company is yet to file the forms and the delay has crossed maximum time period as prescribed under Section of Companies Act, 2013.
10. The Company has not consolidated its Financial Statements as required under Section 134 of Companies Act,

Form No. MR-3

2013 read with rules made thereunder and regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the financial year ended 31st March, 2018.

11. There was delay in submission of Voting Results of Annual General Meeting held on 29th September, 2018 to the Stock exchange as required under regulation 44 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
12. With regard to various submission(s) of information/documents and compliance thereof made by the Company with the Registrar of Companies & Stock Exchange(s), the reporting of Compliance was made based upon the information/documents available. However some of the information and documents were not available for verification and accordingly we are unable to comment on the same.

We further report that;

The Board of Directors of the Company is duly constituted with proper balance of Executive Directors, Non executive Directors and Independent Directors. The changes in the composition of the Board of Directors that took place during the period under review were carried out in compliance with the provisions of the Act.

Adequate notice is generally given to all the Directors to schedule the Board Meetings, agenda and detailed notes on agenda were generally sent at least seven days in advance, and a system exists for seeking and obtaining further information and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and for meaningful participation at the meeting.

All decisions at Board Meetings are carried out unanimously as recorded in the minutes of the meetings of the Board of Directors.

We further report that there are reasonable systems and processes in the Company commensurate with the size and operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

We further report that during the audit period, the trading of securities of the Company has been suspended from Stock Exchange further it has been resumed on 10th October, 2018 as the same do not meet the exchange requirements.

This report is to be read with our letter of even date, which is annexed as “Annexure – A” and forms an integral part of this report.

For **Jyothi Mohata,**
Company Secretaries

Jyothi Mohata
Proprietor
ACS No: 57184
CP No : 21606

Date: 06/09/2019
Place: Hyderabad

“ANNEXURE - A”

To

The Members,

GENERA AGRI CORP LIMITED,

Flat No: 302, 03rd Floor, Metropole Apartment,

Plot No: 05 & 06, Silicon Valley, Madhapur

Hyderabad – 500033, Telangana

Our report of even date is to be read along with this letter:

1. Maintenance of secretarial records is the responsibility of the management of **GENERA AGRI CORP LIMITED**, (“the Company”). Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these secretarial records based on our audit.
2. We have followed the audit practices and processes as were appropriate to obtain reasonable assurance about the correctness of the contents of the secretarial records. The verification was done on test basis to ensure that correct facts are reflected in secretarial records. We believe that the processes and practices, we followed provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.
3. We have not verified the correctness and appropriateness of financial records and Books of Accounts of the Company.
4. Where ever required, we have obtained the Management representation about the compliance of laws, rules and regulations and happening of events etc.,
5. The compliance of the provisions of Corporate and other applicable laws, rules, regulations, standards is the responsibility of management. Our examination was limited to the verification of procedures on test basis.
6. The Secretarial Audit report is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the Company nor of the efficacy or effectiveness with which the management has conducted the affairs of the Company.
7. We have relied up on the information provided by the Management with respect to related party transactions for its compliance.

For **Jyothi Mohata,**
Company Secretaries

Jyothi Mohata
Proprietor
ACS No: 57184
CP No: 21606

Date: 06/09/2019
Place: Hyderabad

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Industry Structure and developments:

The 2018-19 financial year reported a 6.8 per cent economic growth, lower than the five-year average of 7.5 per cent, according to the Economic Survey.

This dip is majorly due to low agricultural growth — in fact, a contraction in the fourth quarter. Low food inflation made farmers produce less and spend less on consumption. This led to an overall dip in economic activities, the survey noted.

Acreage for the rabi crop was marginally lower than last year, which affected agricultural performance. “The contraction in food prices may have contributed to inducing farmers to produce less,” read the survey.

SWOT Analysis

Strengths :

- Vast network of arable and fertile lands.
- Experienced management team with exposure in Agricultural industry to run the operations.
- Emphasis on quality of product nurtured across the company.
- The company has established strong presence in the market for several years.
- The business model is simple & needs minimum marketing requirement.
- Increase in the export of products/Entered into Export Market.

Weaknesses:

- Low availability of adequate infrastructural facilities
- Lack of adequate quality control and testing methods as per international standards
- Inefficient supply chain due to a large number of intermediaries
- High requirement of working capital.
- Seasonal produce.

Opportunities

- Large crop and material base offering a vast potential for agro processing activities.
- Rising income levels and changing consumption patterns.
- Favorable demographic profile and changing lifestyles.
- Integration of development in contemporary technologies such as electronics, material science, bio-technology etc. offer vast scope for rapid improvement and progress.
- Making a mark in global and International markets.

Threats

- Affordability and cultural preferences of fresh food.
- Competition from global players.
- High packaging cost.
- As the Fruits & Vegetables are perishable in nature, there is always a pressure of early disposal.

DISCUSSION ON FINANCIAL AND OPERATION PERFORMANCE:

During the year under review, the financial statements are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

ind AS).

During the year under review, the financial statements are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (ind AS).

In association with, The Agricultural Marketing Department of The Telangana State Govt, the company is handling the MANAKURAGAYALU PROJECT and is operating nine out lets for sale of Vegetables/fruits/ Dairy items.

The sales turnover of the company is increased by Rs 90,17,564/-, over the corresponding year resulting in 6.35% growth over the previous year. The company is also supplying Fruits and vegetables to the Canteens of a Govt of India Undertaking. The company is also doing sales under B to B model. Their Company is in the process of developing e. Commerce in Fruits and vegetables.

In the F Y 18-19, the customer's base is also increased.

Segment - wise or product – wise performance:

The Company as of now operates in one major segment - agricultural products.

Outlook:

The market for the agricultural products is growing and the Company is poised to take advantage of the market developments.

Our company also planning Agri & allied exports, agri related software Developments, commodity trading to improve the revenue. In addition our Company concentrates post –harvesting development.

Risks and concerns:

The Company is exposed to various risks and uncertainties in the normal course of the business that can cause variations in the results from operations and affect the financial condition. The Company is viewing effective risk management as an integral part of delivering of superior returns to shareholders. Principal risks and uncertainties facing the business are as below:

- 1) A significant portion of the company's revenues are generated from the sale of fruits and Vegetables.
- 2) Any change in the consumption of fruits and Vegetables or reduction in demand or change in the price could adversely affect the company's operations and profitability.
- 3) Cultivation is seasonal in nature. Anomalies in the weather condition during that period can have significant impact on the crop, and in turn affect the operating performance.

The business is directly dependent upon the availability of Fruits & Vegetables which is cultivated by the farmers, Any decrease in the area of cultivation by the farmers may result in reduced supply and could also limit ability to process, transport, store and merchandise the product in an efficient manner. Should this occur, the company will face the possibility of reduced revenue during that season without the opportunity to recover until the following season.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Internal control systems and their adequacy:

The Company has adequate internal controls commensurate with its activity and size of operations.

Discussion on financial performance with respect to operational performance:

During the year under review, your Company has made a Turnover of Rs1416.46 Lakhs as against Rs1260.39 Lakhs and gained a profit of Rs. 13.23 Lakhs as against loss of Rs5450.53 Lakhs for the previous year.

Material development in Human Resource & Industrial Relations:

There are no significant developments in human resources and number of people employed. However, all our efforts were made to retain the talent and improve the productivity.

Cautionary Statement

The management of Genera Agri Corp Limited has prepared and is responsible for the financial statements that appear in this report. These are in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in India and, therefore, include amounts based on informed judgments and estimates. The management also accepts responsibility for the preparation of other financial information that is included in this report. Statements in this management discussion and analysis describing the company's objectives, projections, estimates and expectations may be "forward looking statements" within the meaning of applicable laws under regulations. The management has based these forward-looking statements on its current expectations and projections about future events. Such statements involve known and unknown risks, significant changes in the political and the economic environment in India or key markets abroad, tax laws, litigation, labour relations, exchange rate fluctuations, interest and other costs and may cause actual results to differ materially.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (CEO) CERTIFICATION
(Issued in accordance with the Provisions of clause 49 of the listing Agreement)

I, M. Rajesh Naidu, Managing Director of Genera Agri Corp Limited certify to the Board that:

- A. I have reviewed the financial statements and the cash flow statement for the year ended 31st March, 2019 and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I state that;
- The statements do not contain any materially untrue statement or omit any material fact or contain statements that might be misleading; and
 - These Statements present a true and fair view of the Company's affairs and are in compliance with current accounting standards, applicable laws and regulations.
- B. That there are, to the best of my knowledge and belief, no transactions entered into by the company during the year, which are fraudulent, illegal or violation of the Company's code of conduct;
- C. I accept responsibility for establishing and maintaining internal controls, I have evaluated the effectiveness of the internal control systems of the Company and I have disclosed to the auditors and the audit committee, deficiencies in the design or the operation of internal controls, if any, of which I am aware and the steps that I have taken or purpose to take and rectify the identified deficiencies; and
- D. I have informed the auditors and the Audit Committee of:
- Significant changes in the internal control during the year:
 - Significant changes in accounting policies during the year and that the same have been disclosed in the notes to the financial statements; and
 - There are no instances of significant fraud of which we have become aware.
- E. I affirm that we have not denied any personnel access to the Audit Committee of the Company (in respect of matters involving alleged misconduct).
- F. I further declare that all Board Members and designated Senior Management have affirmed compliance with the Code of Conduct for the current year.

M. RAJESH NAIDU
Managing Director
(DIN- 01920908)
90, Lumbini SLN Springs
Besides SLN Terminus, Gachibowli
Serilingampally, Hyderabad-500 032

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 06th September, 2019

CERTIFICATE ON COMPLIANCE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

To
The Members of
M/s Genera Agri Corp Limited
Hyderabad

We have examined the compliance of conditions of Corporate Governance by **M/s. Genera Agri Corp Limited** for the year ended on **31st March, 2019**, as stipulated in Chapter IV of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Listing Regulations).

The compliance of conditions of Corporate Governance is the responsibility of the Management. Our examination was limited to procedures and implementation thereof, adopted by the Company for ensuring the compliance of the conditions of the Corporate Governance. It is neither an audit nor an expression of the opinion on the financial statements of the Company.

In our opinion, and to the best of our information and according to the explanation given to us:

We certify that the company has complied with the conditions of Corporate Governance as stipulated in the abovementioned listing Agreement.

We state that such compliance is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the Company nor the efficiency or effectiveness with which the Management has conducted the affairs of the Company.

Jyoti Mehta
Company Secretary
ACS No.

Place: Hyderabad
Date : 06th September, 2019

Independent Auditor's Report

To
The Members of the **Genera Agri Corp Ltd.**

Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements

Qualified Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial statements of Genera Agri Corp Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance sheet as at March 31, 2019, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on that date, and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (herein after referred to as "the standalone financial statements").

In our Opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified opinion section of our report the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2019, the profit and total comprehensive income changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

Facts of the case:

(i) The company had advanced certain amounts as Inter-Corporate loans totaling Rs. 1,037.35 lakhs, which are outstanding since long time. In our opinion, Company's efforts in recovering the same are not fully yielding desired results. The management is yet to assess the change in risk of default and resultant expected credit loss allowance on such loans and advances. Had the aforesaid assets been provided for impairment, loss after tax for the year ended on March 31 2019 would have been higher by Rs.1,037.35 lakhs, other equity would have been lower by Rs. 1,037.35 lakhs.

(ii) The company had given advances for land totaling Rs.641.11 lakhs, which are outstanding since long time. Considering the fact that these are outstanding since long time and Company's efforts in recovering the same are not fully yielding desired results. The possible loss on account of this has not been recognized in the financial statements.

According to the management, it is not possible to estimate the losses and consequently quantify the amount of provision required in the above cases.

Had the company estimated and provided for the losses as mentioned (i) to (ii) above, the profit stated in the statement of Profit and Loss would have been lower by such amount; the amount of other non-current assets in the Balance Sheet would have been lower by the amount of provision with respect to item mentioned in paragraph (1) above; the amount of Long-term loans and advances in the Balance Sheet would have been lower by the amount of provision with respect to item mentioned in paragraph (ii) above.

We conducted our audit of the standalone financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act (SAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors responsibility for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the independence requirements that are relevant to our audit of the standalone financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the standalone financial statements.

Independent Auditor's Report

Key Audit Matters:

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our opinion professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the standalone financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the standalone financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. except for the matters mentioned in Basis of Qualification there are no other Key Audit matters to communicate in our report.

Information other than the Standalone Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Management Discussion and Analysis, Board's report including Annexures to the Board's Report Business Responsibility Report, Corporate Governance and Shareholder's information, but does not include the standalone financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information materially inconsistent with the standalone financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements.

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, total comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the Ind AS and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial statements that give a true and Fairview and are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements.

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SA's will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial statements.

Independent Auditor's Report

As part of an audit in accordance with SA's we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a Material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(1) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such control

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained upto the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the standalone financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements.

1.As required by section 143 (3) of the Act, based on our audit we report that:

- a)We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
- b)In our opinion proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of the books.

Independent Auditor's Report

c)The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit & Loss including other Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flow dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the relevant books of accounts.

d)In our opinion, the afore said Ind AS financial statements comply with the Ind AS specified under section 133 of the Act, read with rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.

e)On the basis of the written representative received from the directors as on 31st March 2019 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March 2019 from being appointed as a director in terms of section 164(2) of the Act.

f)With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure A"

g)With respect to other matters to be included in the Auditors report in accordance with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the remuneration paid by the company to its directors during the year is in accordance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act.

h)With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 as amended in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

i.The Company has disclosed the pending litigations on its financial position in its standalone financial statements in Note no 2.1

ii.The Company has made provision, as required under the applicable law or accounting standards, for material foreseeable losses, if any, on long-term contracts.

iii.There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the investor Education and Protections Fund by the company

2.As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government in terms of Section 143 (11) of the Act, we give in "Annexure B" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.

For N G Rao & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.:009399S

(N Nageswara Rao)
Partner
Membership No: 207300

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 30-05-2019

Independent Auditor's Report

Annexure - A to the Independent Auditors' report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Subsection 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of M/s Genera Agri Corp Limited ("the company") as of 31 March, 2019 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the company for the year ended on that date.

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on, "the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India". These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the standards on auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of internal financial controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those standards and the Guidance note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material aspects.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of standalone Ind AS financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of standalone Ind AS financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the standalone Ind AS financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatement due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial control over financial reporting may become

Independent Auditor's Report

inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Qualified Opinion

According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our audit, the following material weakness have been identified as at March 31, 2019.

- a. The company did not have internal auditor's as required by the company's act, 2013, which is one of the essential components of internal control, with regards to the potential for fraud when performing risk assessment.
- b. The company's internal control system for statutory dues and returns were not operating effectively, which could potentially result in the company goes to the various legal cases for the above mentioned liability.

A 'material weakness' is a deficiency or a combination of deficiencies in internal financial control over financial reporting such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the company's annual financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

In our opinion, except for the effects/possible effects of the material weaknesses described above on the achievement of the objective of control criteria, the company has maintained adequate and effective internal financial control system over financial reporting as at 31st March, 2019, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the company considering the essential components of internal financial control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

We have considered the material weaknesses identified and reported above in determining the nature, timing and extent of audit tests applied in our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company, and these material weaknesses do not affect our opinion on the standalone financial statements of the Company.

For N G Rao & Associates

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 0093995

G Nageswara Rao

Partner

Mno: 207300

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 30-05-2019

Independent Auditor's Report

Annexure (B) to the Independent Auditor's Report

Referred to in paragraph 2 under the heading "Report on other legal and regulatory requirements" of our report of even date to the financial statements of the company for the year ended March 31, 2018:

(i) In respect of Fixed Assets

(a) The Company has not maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.

(b) As informed to us, the Company had carried out the physical verification of Fixed Assets during the year under review.

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the company, the title deeds of immovable properties are held in the name of the company.

(ii) The management has conducted physical verification of inventory at reasonable intervals during the year. The discrepancies noticed on physical verification of the inventory is compared to books records which has been properly dealt with in the books of account were not material.

(iii) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured to companies, firms, LLPs or other parties covered in the register maintained under Section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013.

Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(iii)(a),(b) and (c) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.

(iv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the company has complied with the provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 In respect of loans, investments, guarantees, and security.

(v) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not accepted any deposits from the public and hence the directives issued by the Reserve Bank of India and the provisions of Sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Act and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposit) Rules, 2015 with regard to the deposits accepted from the public are not applicable.

(vi) As informed to us, the maintenance of Cost Records has not been specified by the Central Government under sub-section (1) of Section 148 of the Act, in respect of the activities carried on by the company.

(vii) According to information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the books of account, and records, the Company have not been regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including Provident Fund, Employees State Insurance, Income-Tax, Sales tax, Service Tax, Duty of Customs, Duty of Excise, Value added Tax, Cess and any other statutory dues with the appropriate authorities.

According to the information and explanation given to us, following are the due amounts pertaining to the Income Tax which have not been deposited on account of dispute for which appeals are pending before the Hon'ble Income Tax Appellate Tribunal.

Sl.No	Assessment Year	Tax Demand against Which appeal was preferred (all Rs.in Lakhs)
1	2007-2008	52.49
2	2008-2009	32.14

Independent Auditor's Report

SI.No	Assessment Year	Tax Demand against Which appeal was preferred (all Rs. in Lakhs)
3	2009-2010	240.55
4	2010-2011	1138.02
5	2011-2012	652.08
6	2012-2013	935.29
7	2013-2014	408.41

(viii) The Company does not have any loans or borrowings from any financial institution, banks, government or debenture holders during the year. Accordingly, paragraph 3(viii) of the Order is not applicable.

(ix) Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the management, the company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public offer including debt instruments and term Loans. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (ix) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.

(x) Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the management, we report that no fraud by the Company or on the company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the year.

(xi) According to the information and explanations give to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has paid/provided for managerial remuneration in accordance with the requisite approvals mandated by the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act.

(xii) In our opinion, the Company is not a Nidhi Company. Therefore, the provisions of clause 4 (xii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

(xiii) The Company has entered into transactions with related parties in compliance with the provisions of Sections 177 and 188 of the Act. The details of such related party transactions have been disclosed in the standalone Ind AS financial statements as required under Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 24, Related Party Disclosures specified under Section 133 of the Act.

(xiv) According to the information and explanations give to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year.

(xv) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not entered into non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xv) of the Order is not applicable.

(xvi) In our opinion, the company is not required to be registered under section 45 IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 and accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (xvi) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.

For N G Rao & Associates

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 0093995

G Nageswara Rao

Partner

Mno: 207300

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 30-05-2019

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2019

PARTICULARS	NOTE	As at 31 March 2019	As at 1 April 2018
Assets			
Assets			
Non-current assets			
(a) Property, plant and equipment	4	15,987,244	15,963,216
(b) Capital work-In Progress	4	3,945,443	-
(c) Investment Property	4	279,800	279,800
Financial assets			
Investments	5	-	-
Loans	6	103,734,775	103,734,775
Other non-current assets	7	66,464,875	65,855,799
		<u>190,412,137</u>	<u>185,833,590</u>
Current assets			
Inventories	8	715,350	6,115,510
Financial assets			
Trade receivables	9	5,218,527	42,192,067
Cash and cash equivalents	10	1,901,287	6,385,535
Loans	6	689,550	689,550
Others	11	1,431,005	1,431,005
Current tax assets, net	12	125,997	180,000
Other current assets	7	9,637,900	57,500
		<u>66,690,616</u>	<u>57,051,167</u>
Total assets		<u>257,102,752</u>	<u>242,884,757</u>
Equity and Liabilities			
Equity			
Equity share capital	13		
Other equity	14	89,961,000	89,961,000
Total equity		<u>280,94,113</u>	<u>25,445,564</u>
		<u>118,055,113</u>	<u>115,406,564</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Financial Liabilities			
Borrowings	15	108,277,851	103,492,205
Deferred tax liabilities, net	16	601,521	1,656,124
Other Non Current Liabilities	17	2,403,500	1,391,143
		<u>111,282,872</u>	<u>106,539,472</u>
Current liabilities			
Financial Liabilities			
Trade payables	17	15,206,717	16,340,834
Other financial liabilities	18	9,285,334	2,471,848
Other current liabilities	19	1,688,548	1,079,257
Current tax liabilities, net	20	1,584,168	1,046,783
		<u>27,764,767</u>	<u>20,938,721</u>
Total liabilities		<u>139,047,639</u>	<u>127,478,193</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>257,102,752</u>	<u>242,884,757</u>
Summary of significant accounting policies			

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Standalone financial statements.

As per our report of even date
for for NG Rao & Associates
 Chartered Accountants
 FRN: 009399SS

G Nageswar Rao
 Partner
 Membership No.: 27300

Place: Hyderabad
 Date: 30th May, 2019

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Genera Agri Corp Limited
 CIN: L01403TG1992PLC014945

Rajesh Naidu Munirathnam **Vundayala Jayanthi Reddy**
 Director Director
 DIN: 01920908 DIN: 07143933

Duggirala Satyanarayana Murthy
 Chief Financial Officer

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS AS ON 31ST MARCH 2019

PARTICULARS	NOTE	As at 31 March 2019	As at 31 March 2018
Revenue from operations	21	150,815,556	141,646,420
Other income	22	64,557	216,129
Total income		150,880,113	141,862,549
Expenses			
Cost of materials consumed	23	114,738,851	108,759,316
Change in inventories of stock in trade	24	5,400,160	2,565,345
Other operating expenses	25	2,786,101	3,438,204
Employee benefits expense	26	12,681,087	12,515,457
Depreciation and amortisation expense	27	1,299,220	1,275,416
Finance costs	28	550,104	82,762
Other expenses	29	11,189,574	11,219,651
Total expense		148,645,097	1,398,56,152
Profit / (Loss) before and exceptional items and Tax (III-IV)		2,235,016	2,006,397
Exceptional Items			
Profit / (Loss) from before tax (V-VI)			
Tax expenses			
Current tax	30	6,43,209	509,440
Deferred tax	30	(1,054,603)	186,841
Total tax expense		(411,395)	696,281
Net Profit / (Loss) after Tax (VII-VIII)		2,646,411	1,310,116
Other Comprehensive Income		-	-
Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss		-	-
Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		2,646,411	1,310,116
"Paid-up equity share capital(Face Value of Rs. 10/- per share)"	37		
Earnings Per Equity Share of face value of Rs.10/- each)			
a) Basic		0.29	0.15
b) Diluted		0.29	0.15
Summary of significant accounting policies	1-39		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Standalone financial statements.

As per our report of even date
for NG Rao & Associates

Chartered Accountants
FRN: 009399SS

G Nageswar Rao
Partner
Membership No.: 27300

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 30th May, 2019

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Genera Agri Corp Limited
CIN: L01403TG1992PLC014945

Rajesh Naidu Munirathnam **Vundayala Jayanthi Reddy**
Director Director
DIN: 01920908 DIN: 07143933

Duggirala Satyanarayana Murthy
Chief Financial Officer

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

PARTICULARS	For the year ended	
	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
I. Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before tax	2,235,016.27	2,006,397.02
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:		
Depreciation of tangible assets	1,299,220.00	1,275,415.95
Advances written off		
Bad debts written off	-	-
Interest Received from FD	(59,969.00)	-
Finance costs (including fair value change in financial instruments)	550,104.08	82,762.25
Operating profit before working capital changes	4,024,371.35	3,364,575.22
Changes in working capital:		
Adjustment for (increase)/decrease in operating assets		
Trade receivables	(9,997,459.09)	(12,338,789.41)
Inventories	5,400,160.00	2,565,345.00
Loans	-	-
Other financial assets - current	-	(25,000.00)
Other assets	(9,526,397.00)	187,500.00
Adjustment for (increase)/decrease in operating liabilities		
Trade payables	(1,134,116.32)	(8,615,278.91)
Other financial liabilities - current	6,813,485.97	743,187.98
Other current liabilities	1,146,676.23	951,786.00
Cash generated from Operations	(3,273,278.86)	(13,166,674.12)
Income taxes paid	(643,208.51)	(1,395,555.40)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	(3,916,487.37)	(14,562,229.52)
II. Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangibles (including capital work in progress)	(5,266,552.96)	(324,120.00)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	-	-
Net cash used in investing activities	(5,266,552.96)	(324,120.00)
III. Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from/(repayment of) long-term borrowings, net	4,785,646.39	18,541,205.00
Proceeds from/(repayment of) short-term borrowings, net	-	-
Changes in Other Non Current Liabilities	1,012,356.73	1,391,143.00
Changes in Other Non Current Assets	(609,076.00)	-
Interest paid (Net interest Received)	(490,135.08)	(82,762.25)
Net cash provided by financing activities	4,698,792.04	19,849,585.75
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (I+II+III)	(4,484,246.95)	4,963,236.23
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	6,385,534.12	1,422,297.89
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (refer note below)	1,901,287.17	6,385,534.12
Note:		
Cash and cash equivalents comprise:		
Cash on hand	895,981.00	4,234,487.50
Balances with banks:		
- in current accounts	1005,306.17	2,151,047.27
Total	1,901,287.17	6,385,534.77
Summary of significant accounting policies		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Standalone financial statements.

As per our report of even date

for for NG Rao & Associates

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 009399SS

G Nageswar Rao

Partner

Membership No.: 27300

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 30th May, 2019

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Genera Agri Corp Limited

CIN: L01403TG1992PLC014945

Rajesh Naidu Munirathnam

Director

DIN: 01920908

Vundayala Jayanthi Reddy

Director

DIN: 07143933

Duggirala Satyanarayana Murthy

Chief Financial Officer

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

a. Equity Share Capital				
	No. of shares	Amount		
Balance as at March 31, 2018	8,996,100	8,996,100		
Balance as at March 31, 2019	8,996,100	8,996,100		
b. Other equity				
Particulars	Reserves and Surplus			Total
	Capital reserve	General reserve	Retained earnings	
Balance as of 31 March 2018	99,500	97,000	25,251,202	25,447,702
Profit for the Period			2,646,411	2,646,411
Other comprehensive income				
As at March 31, 2019	99,500	97,000	27,897,613	28,094,113
Summary of significant accounting policies				

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Standalone financial statements.

As per our report of even date
for for NG Rao & Associates
 Chartered Accountants
 FRN: 009399SS

G Nageswar Rao
 Partner
 Membership No.: 27300

Place: Hyderabad
 Date: 30th May, 2019

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Genera Agri Corp Limited
 CIN: L01403TG1992PLC014945

Rajesh Naidu Munirathnam Vundayala Jayanthi Reddy
 Director Director
 DIN: 01920908 DIN: 07143933

Duggirala Satyanarayana Murthy
 Chief Financial Officer

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 General Information

Genera Agricorp Limited ('the Company') is a Public Limited Company incorporated in India, having its registered office at Hyderabad, India. The Company is carrying on the business of trading of Agriculture Products. The Company is listed in the Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE).

2 Basis of preparation of financial statements

2.1 Statement of Compliance

"The financial statements have been prepared in accordance of Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as per the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 notified under Section 133 of Companies Act 2013 (the 'Act') and other relevant provisions of the Act. The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Company's Board of Directors on May 30, 2019. Details of the accounting policies are included in Note 3."

2.2 Basis of measurement

"These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost convention and on an accrual basis, except for the following material items in the statement of financial position:

- certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at fair value;
- long term borrowings are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method."

2.3 Functional currency

"The financial statements are presented in Indian rupees, which is the functional currency of the Company. Functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. All amounts are in Indian Rupees except share data, unless otherwise stated."

2.4 Operating cycle

"All the assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013.

Assets:

An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- a) it is expected to be realized in, or is intended for sale or consumption in, the Company's normal operating cycle;
- b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- c) it is expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting date; or
- d) it is cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date.

Liabilities:

A liability is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- a) it is expected to be settled in the Company's normal operating cycle;
- b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- c) it is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting date; or
- d) the Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date. Terms of a liability that could, at the option of the counter party, result in its settlement by the issue of equity instruments do not affect its classification

Current assets/ liabilities include the current portion of non-current assets/ liabilities respectively. All other assets/ liabilities are classified as non-current."

2.5 Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty Operating cycle

"In the application of the Company's accounting policies, which are described in note 3, the management of the Company are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The following are the areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgements that the management has made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements:

Provision and contingent liability

On an ongoing basis, Company reviews pending cases, claims by third parties and other contingencies. For contingent losses that are considered probable, an estimated loss is recorded as an accrual in financial statements. Loss Contingencies that are considered possible are not provided for but disclosed as Contingent liabilities in the financial

statements. Contingencies the likelihood of which is remote are not disclosed in the financial statements. Gain contingencies are not recognized until the contingency has been resolved and amounts are received or receivable.

Useful lives of depreciable assets Management reviews the useful lives of depreciable assets at each reporting. As at March 31, 2017 management assessed that the useful lives represent the expected utility of the assets to the Company. Further, there is no significant change in the useful lives as compared to previous year."

2.6 Measurement of fair values

"A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses observable market data as far as possible. If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. The Company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred."

3 Significant accounting policies

3.1 Revenue recognition

"Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount can be reliably measured.

- Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable taking into account the amount of discounts, volume rebates and GST are recognised when all significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods sold are transferred.
- Revenue from the sale of goods Excludes Taxes.
- Dividend income is accounted for when the right to receive the income is established.
- Difference between the sale price and carrying value of investment is recognised as profit or loss on sale / redemption on investment on trade date of transaction.
- Interest income is accrued on, time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition."

3.2 Leases

"Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases. Leases under which the Company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Such assets are capitalized at fair value of the asset or present value of the minimum lease payments at the inception of the lease, whichever is lower. Assets held under leases that do not transfer substantially all the risks and reward of ownership are not recognized in the balance sheet.

Lease payments under operating lease are generally recognised as an expense in the statement of profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the term of lease unless such payments are structured to increase in line with the expected general inflation to compensate for the lessor's expected inflationary cost increases.

Further, at the inception of above arrangement, the Company determines whether the above arrangement is or contains a lease. At inception or on reassessment of an arrangement that contains a lease, the Company separates a payments and other consideration required by the arrangement into those for the lease and those for other elements on the basis of their relative fair values.

If the Company concludes for a finance lease that it is impracticable to separate the payments reliably, then an asset and a liability are recognised at an amount equal to the fair value of the underlying asset; subsequently, the liability is reduced as payments are made and an imputed finance cost on the liability is recognised using the Company's incremental borrowing rate.

Minimum lease payments made under finance leases are apportioned between the finance charge and the reduction of the outstanding liability. The finance charge is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability."

3.3 Foreign currencies

In preparing the financial statements of the Company, transactions in currencies other than the company's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated. Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

3.4 Borrowing costs

"Specific borrowing costs that are attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalized as part of the cost of such asset till such time the asset is ready for its intended use and borrowing costs are being incurred.

A qualifying asset is an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use. All other borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred. Borrowing cost includes interest expense, amortization of discounts, ancillary costs incurred in connection with borrowing of funds and exchange difference arising from foreign currency borrowings to the extent they are regarded as an adjustment to the Interest cost. "

3.5 Taxation

"Income tax expense consists of current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in the income statement except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity.

Current tax

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognized using the balance sheet method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit; differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future; and taxable temporary differences arising upon the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized."

3.6 Earnings per share

3.7 Property, plant and equipment

"The initial cost of PPE comprises its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, and any directly attributable costs of bringing an asset to working condition and location for its intended use, including relevant borrowing costs and any expected costs of decommissioning, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Expenditure incurred after the PPE have been put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance, are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss in the period in which the costs are incurred.

If significant parts of an item of PPE have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of PPE.

Material items such as spare parts, stand-by equipment and service equipment are classified as PPE when they meet the definition of PPE as specified in Ind AS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment."

3.8 Expenditure during construction period

Expenditure during construction period (including financing cost related to borrowed funds for construction or acquisition of qualifying PPE) is included under Capital Work-in-Progress, and the same is allocated to the respective PPE on the completion of their construction. Advances given towards acquisition or construction of PPE outstanding at each reporting date are disclosed as Capital Advances under "Other non-current Assets".

3.9 Depreciation

"Depreciation is the systematic allocation of the depreciable amount of PPE over its useful life and is provided on a

straight-line basis over the useful lives as prescribed in Schedule II to the Act or as per technical assessment.

Depreciable amount for PPE is the cost of PPE less its estimated residual value. The useful life of PPE is the period over which PPE is expected to be available for use by the Company, or the number of production or similar units expected to be obtained from the asset by the Company.

The Company has componentised its PPE and has separately assessed the life of major components. In case of certain classes of PPE, the Company uses different useful lives than those prescribed in Schedule II to the Act. The useful lives have been assessed based on technical advice, taking into account the nature of the PPE and the estimated usage of the asset on the basis of management's best estimation of obtaining economic benefits from those classes of assets.

Such classes of assets and their estimated useful lives are as under:"

Particulars	Useful life
Buildings	30 years
Plant and Machinery	8 to 15 years
Electrical Equipment	10 years
Laboratory equipment	10 years
Office Equipment	5 years
Computers	3 years
Furniture and Fixtures	10 years
Vehicles	8 years
Generator	10 years
Leasehold Improvements	15 years
Air Conditioners	10 years
Tools and Spares	15 years

Depreciation on additions is provided on a pro-rata basis from the month of installation or acquisition and in case of Projects from the date of commencement of commercial production. Depreciation on deductions/disposals is provided on a pro-rata basis up to the date of deduction/disposal.

3.10 Intangible assets and amortisation

"Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment. Intangible assets are amortized over their respective estimated useful lives on a straight-line basis, from the date that they are available for use

.Amortization

The estimated useful life of an identifiable intangible asset is based on a number of factors including the effects of obsolescence, demand, competition and other economic factors (such as the stability of the industry and known technological advances) and the level of maintenance expenditures required to obtain the expected future cash flows from the asset."

3.11 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the Balance Sheet comprise cash at bank and in hand and short-term deposits with banks that are readily convertible into cash which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value and are held for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments.

3.12 Cash flow statement

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby net profit before tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non-cash nature and any deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts or payments. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated. Bank overdrafts are classified as part of cash and cash equivalent, as they form an integral part of an entity's cash management.

3.13 Government grants

"Government grants are recognised where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with. Where the Company receives non-monetary grants, the asset and the grant are accounted at fair value and recognised in the statement of profit and loss over the expected useful life of the asset."

3.14 Impairment of non financial assets

"The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, inventories and deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit (as defined below) is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks

specific to the asset or the cash-generating unit.

For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the “cash-generating unit”).

An impairment loss is recognized in the income statement if the estimated recoverable amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit is lower than its carrying amount. Impairment losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized. Goodwill that forms part of the carrying amount of an investment in an associate is not recognized separately, and therefore is not tested for impairment separately. Instead, the entire amount of the investment in an associate is tested for impairment as a single asset when there is objective evidence that the investment in an associate may be impaired.

An impairment loss in respect of equity accounted in vestee is measured by comparing the recoverable amount of investment with its carrying amount. An impairment loss is recognized in the income statement, and reversed if there has been a favorable change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount.”

3.15 Employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits

“Short-term employee benefits are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognized for the amount expected to be paid if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Defined contribution plans

The Company’s contributions to defined contribution plans are charged to the income statement as and when the services are received from the employees. Defined benefit plansThe liability in respect of defined benefit plans and other post-employment benefits is calculated using the projected unit credit method consistent with the advice of qualified actuaries. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid, and that have terms to maturity approximating to the terms of the related defined benefit obligation. In countries where there is no deep market in such bonds, the market rates on government bonds are used. The current service cost of the defined benefit plan, recognized in the income statement in employee benefit expense, reflects the increase in the defined benefit obligation resulting from employee service in the current year, benefit changes, curtailments and settlements. Past service costs are recognized immediately in income. The net interest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net balance of the defined benefit obligation and the fair value of plan assets. This cost is included in employee benefit expense in the income statement. Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are charged or credited to equity in other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.”

Termination benefits

Termination benefits are recognized as an expense when the Company is demonstrably committed, without realistic possibility of withdrawal, to a formal detailed plan to either terminate employment before the normal retirement date, or to provide termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy. Termination benefits for voluntary redundancies are recognized as an expense if the Company has made an offer encouraging voluntary redundancy, it is probable that the offer will be accepted, and the number of acceptances can be estimated reliably.

Other long-term employee benefits

The Company’s net obligation in respect of other long term employee benefits is the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and previous periods. That benefit is discounted to determine its present value. Re-measurements are recognized in the statement of profit and loss in the period in which they arise.”

3.16 Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost.

3.17 Contingent liabilities & contingent assets

“A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources. Where there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect

of which the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

Contingent assets are not recognised in the financial statements. However, contingent assets are assessed continually and if it is virtually certain that an inflow of economic benefits will arise, the asset and related income are recognised in the period in which the change occurs."

3.18 Financial instruments

"a. Recognition and Initial recognition

The Company recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. All financial assets and liabilities are recognized at fair value on initial recognition, except for trade receivables which are initially measured at transaction price. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issues of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not at fair value through profit or loss, are added to the fair value on initial recognition.

A financial asset or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue.

b. Classification and Subsequent measurement

Financial assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at

- amortised cost;
- FVTPL"

"Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except if and in the period the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost as described above are measured at FVTPL. On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Financial assets: Business model assessment

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management.

"The information considered includes:

– the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. These include whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest income, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related liabilities or expected cash outflows or realising cash flows through the sale of the assets;

- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Company's management; – the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed;
- how managers of the business are compensated – e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and
- the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and expectations about future sales activity."

"Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that do not qualify for derecognition are not considered sales for this purpose, consistent with the Company's continuing recognition of the assets.

Financial assets that are held for trading or are managed and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets: Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as a profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Company considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making this assessment, the Company considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows;– terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable interest rate features;
- prepayment and extension features; and
- terms that limit the Company's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non- recourse features).

A prepayment feature is consistent with the solely payments of principal and interest criterion if the prepayment amount substantially represents unpaid amounts of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, which may include reasonable additional compensation for early termination of the contract. Additionally, for a financial asset acquired at a significant discount or premium to its contractual par amount, a feature that permits or requires prepayment at an amount that substantially represents the contractual par amount plus accrued (but unpaid) contractual interest (which may also include reasonable additional compensation for early termination) is treated as consistent with this criterion if the fair value of the prepayment feature is insignificant at initial recognition."

"Financial assets: Subsequent measurement and gains and losses

Financial assets at FVTPL:

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognised in profit or loss. Financial assets at amortised cost: These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss. Financial liabilities: Classification, Subsequent measurement and gains and losses Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held- for- trading, or it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in profit or loss."

c. Derecognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and does not retain control of the financial asset.

If the Company enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised on its balance sheet, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets, the transferred assets are not derecognised.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. The Company also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows under the modified terms are substantially different. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability with modified terms is recognised in profit"

d. Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the balance sheet when and only when, the Company currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

e. Impairment

The Company recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses on financial assets measured at amortised cost;

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost and debt securities at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) are credit impaired. A financial asset is 'credit- impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Evidence that a financial asset is credit

- impaired includes the following observable data:
 - significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
 - the restructuring of a loan or advance by the Company on terms that the Company would not consider otherwise;

- it is probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties.”

"The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses, except for the following, which are measured as 12 month expected credit losses:

- debt securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and
- other debt securities and bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition. Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses.

Lifetime expected credit losses are the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. 12-month expected credit losses are the portion of expected credit losses that result from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months). In all cases, the maximum period considered when estimating expected credit losses is the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk.”

"When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating expected credit losses, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

Measurement of expected credit losses

Expected credit losses are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the Company in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive).

Presentation of allowance for expected credit losses in the balance sheet

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Write-off

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Company determines that the trade receivable does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Company's procedures for recovery of amounts due."

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Standalone financial statements.

As per our report of even date

for for NG Rao & Associates

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 009399SS

G Nageswar Rao

Partner

Membership No.: 27300

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 30th May, 2019

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Genera Agri Corp Limited

CIN: L01403TG1992PLC014945

Rajesh Naidu Munirathnam

Director

DIN: 01920908

Vundayala Jayanthi Reddy

Director

DIN: 07143933

Duggirala Satyanarayana Murthy

Chief Financial Officer

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 Property, plant and equipment

Particulars	Land	Office Equipment	Furniture	Computers	Vehicles	Buildings	Electrical equipment	Poli house shared net house and pendals	Capital Work-In Progress	Total
At April 1, 2016 (Refer note a)	579,800	1,050,705	5,912,184	51,162	709,738	14,615,138	3,181,470	26,293,865	-	52,394,061
	579,800	1,050,705	5,912,184	51,162	709,738	14,615,138	3,181,470	26,293,865	-	52,394,061
Additions	-	-	1,618,669	1,334,848	1,229,572	12,071,881	1,100,366	-	-	17,355,336
Deletions	300,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	300,000
Depreciation for 31-3-2017	-	48,983	520,279	259,562	168,451	697,479	185,089	-	-	3,285,908
Impairment	-	1,001,722	5,457,641	18,015	573,281	14,105,618	2,925,101	1,406,064	-	48,969,178
WDV as at March 31, 2017	279,800	-	1,552,933	1,108,434	1,197,577	11,883,922	1,171,645	24,887,801	-	17,194,312
Additions	-	-	-	67,670	-	256,450	-	-	-	324,120
Deletions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation for 31-03-2018	-	-	153,362	488,522	145,700	383,530	104,301	-	-	1,275,416
WDV as at March 31, 2018	279,800	-	1,399,570	687,581	1,051,877	11,756,842	1,067,345	-	-	16,243,016
Additions	-	-	-	-	1,321,110	-	-	-	-	17,284,326
Deletions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Adjustments for previous yrs	-	-	-	2,138	-	-	-	-	-	2,138
Depreciation Upto 31-03-2019	-	-	156,921	378,813	269,007	390,178	104,301	-	-	(1,299,220)
	279,800	-	1,242,649	310,935	2,103,980	11,366,597	963,044	-	3,945,443	15,987,244
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
5 Investments		
Non-current		
Investments in subsidiaries carried at cost		
Unquoted equity shares	-	-
Total investments	-	-
6 Loans (Unsecured, considered good unless otherwise stated)		
Non-current		
Inter-corporate deposits	103,734,775	103,734,775
Less: Loss allowance	-	-
	103,734,775	103,734,775
Current		
Security deposits	689,550	689,550
	689,550	689,550
7 Other assets		
Non-current		
Unsecured, considered good		
Capital advances	64,720,560	64,111,484
Security Deposit	1,744,315	1,744,315
	66,464,875	65,855,799
Current		
Unsecured, considered good		
Advances other than capital advances	-	-
Staff advances	-	-
Supplier advances	9,552,500	-
Others	85,400	57,500
Prepaid Expenses	-	-
	9,637,900	57,500
8 Inventories		
Stock-in-Trade	715,350	6,115,510
	715,350	6,115,510
9 Trade receivables		
Unsecured, considered good	52,189,527	42,192,067
	52,189,527	42,192,067
Less: Allowance for doubtful receivables	-	-
Total trade receivables	52,189,527	42,192,067
10 Cash and cash equivalents		
Balances with banks:		
- In current accounts	1,005,306	2,151,047
Cash on hand	895,891	4,234,488
Total cash and cash equivalents	1,901,287	6,385,535
11 Others (Unsecured, considered good unless otherwise stated)		
Current		
Amount with Chit funds	459,825	459,825
Chit funds dividend receivable	971,180	971,180
	1,431,005	1,431,005
12 Current tax assets, net		
Advance taxes and TDS receivable	125,997	180,000
Less: Provision for taxes	-	-
	125,997	180,000

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13 Share Capital	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
Authorised Share Capital		
30,000,000 (March 31, 2017: 30,000,000; April 1, 2016: 30,000,000) equity shares of Rs.10 each	300,000,000	300,000,000
Issued, subscribed and fully paid-up		
8,996,100 (March 31, 2017: 8,996,100; April 1, 2016: 8,996,100) equity shares of Rs.10/- each fully paid-up	89,961,000 89,961,000	89,961,000 89,961,000

(a) Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and end of the reporting year

Particulars	31 March 2019		31 March 2018	
	No. of equity shares	Amount	No. of equity shares	Amount
Outstanding at the beginning of the year	89,961,000	899,610,000	89,961,000	899,610,000
Issued during the year	-	-	-	-
Outstanding at the end of the year	89,961,000	899,610,000	89,961,000	899,610,000

(b) Terms / rights attached to the equity shares

Equity shares of the Company have a par value of Rs. 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares and pays dividend in Indian rupees. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

(c) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company

Particulars	31 March 2019		31 March 2018	
	No. of equity shares held	% holding in the class	No. of equity shares held	% holding in the class
M. Rajesh Naidu	1,166,783	1.30%	1,140,000	1.27%
M. Kalpana Raj	1,061,919	1.18%	1,061,919	1.18%

14 Other equity	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
Capital reserve		
Opening balance	99,500	99,500
Additions during the year	-	-
Closing balance	99,500	99,500
General reserve		
Opening balance	97,000	97,000
Additions during the year	-	-
Closing balance	97,000	97,000
Retained earnings		
Opening balance	25,251,202	23,938,948
Profit/(loss) for the year	2,646,411	1,310,116
Other comprehensive income	-	-
Closing balance	27,897,613	25,249,064
Total other equity	28,094,113	25,445,564

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
15 Borrowings		
Non-current Borrowings		
Secured loans		
Vehicle loans from Cholamandalam (refer note A below)	718,015	218,705
Current Borrowings		
Unsecured loans repayable on demand		
- From Directors (refer note B below)	107,559,836	103,273,500
Total	108,277,851	103,495,205
Current maturities of Car Loan (South India Bank) Refer note 18	275,511	

A. Vehicle loans from Banks:

The Company has taken a vehicle loan from Cholamandalam finance on 05th April 2017. The loan is repayable in 36 installments from 15-04-2017 to 15-03-2020. The loan carries an interest rate of 13%. This loan is secured by hypothecation of the vehicle for which the loan was taken.

B. Unsecured loan from Directors:

The loan is repayable on demand. This loan is unsecured.

	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
16 Deferred tax liabilities		
Deferred tax liability		
- Tangible and Intangible assets	601,521	1,656,124
Total	601,521	1,656,124
Non Current Liabilities		
Other non current liabilities		
- Others	2,403,500	1,391,143
Total	2,403,500	1,391,143

	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
17 Trade payables		
Trade payables		
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises (refer note no 35)	-	-
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	15,206,717	16,340,834
Total	15,206,717	16,340,834

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18 Other financial liabilities	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
Current maturities of long-term debts (including interest accrued)		
Provision for expenses	5,495,654	194,478
Payable to chit fund	974,041	644,720
Employee salaries payable	442,539	442,539
	2,373,100	1,190,111
Total	9,285,334	2,471,848

19 Other liabilities	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
Current		
Advance received from customers		-
Statutory liabilities	1,000,000	1,079,257
	688,548	
Total	1,688,548	1,079,257

20 Current tax liabilities, net	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
Current		
Provision for taxes	1,584,168	1,046,783
Less: Advance tax and TDS receivable	-	-
Total	1,584,168	1,046,783

21 Revenue from operations	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
Sale of goods	1,43,815,556	132,646,420
Sale of Services	70,00,000	9,000,000
Total	1,50,815,556	141,646,420

22 Other income	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
Interest on FD	59,969	2,16,129
Excess expenses written Back	-	-
Other Income	4,588	
Total	64,557	2,16,129

23 Cost of materials consumed	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
Purchases of trading materials	114,738,851	108,759,316
Total	114,738,851	108,759,316

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

24 Changes in inventories of Stock in trade	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
Stock in trade at the beginning of the year	6,115,510	8,680,855
Less: Stock in trade at the end of the year	715,350	6,115,510
	5,400,160	2,565,345

25 Other operating expenses	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
Rent	1,855,000	2,136,000
Office Expenses	573,371	663,951
Loading and Unloading Charges	20,880	35,705
Outlet Maintenance	249,313	427,651
Power and fuel	87,538	174,897
Total	2,786,101	3,438,204

26 Employee benefits expense	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
Salaries, wages and bonus	11,130,064	10,975,801
Staff welfare expenses	1,551,023	1,539,656
Total	12,681,087	12,515,457

27 Depreciation and amortisation expense	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
Depreciation of tangible assets	1,299,220	1,275,416
Total	1,299,220	1,275,416

28 Finance costs	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
Interest on loans	345,544	67,832
Bank charges	204,560	14,930
Total	550,104	82,762

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29 Other expenses	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
Computer maintenance	1,300	9,231
Audit Fee	250,000	300,000
Electricity Charges	622,697	739,601
Professional Charges	722,398	914,430
Software Licence	126,142	193,299
Bussiness Promotion Expenses	158,801	30,410
Internet charges	117,042	176,381
Annual custodial fee	147,725	2,884,016
Interest on TDS	62,577	59,698
Postage, Telephone and Telex	47,968	85,722
Travelling and Conveyance	527,293	1,327,944
Miscellaneous expenses	109,348	44,833
Vehical Maintanance	24,062	216,374
Printing and stationary	91,335	170,433
Discount allowed	-	61,812
Filing & listing Charges	609,332	285,573
Insurance	32,556	-
Interest on income tax	436,140	27,394
Fines & Penalties	237,408	250,000
Data Collection	6,865,450	3,442,500
Total	11,189,574	11,219,651

30 Tax expenses	31 March 2019	31 March 2018
Current income tax:		
Current income tax charge	643,209	-
Deferred tax:		
Relating to originating and reversal of temporary differences	(1,054,603)	186,841
Income tax expense recognised in the statement of profit or loss Total	(411,395)	186,841

31 Contingent liabilities and commitments

1. Appeal pending before Income Tax Appellate Tribunal for the assessment years 2007-08 to 2013-14 , 2008-09, 2009-10, 2010-11 ,2011-12, 2012-13. 2013-14 involving Tax demand amount aggregating to Rs. 3,458.98 lakhs.
- 2 The Company has not filed the Income Tax Returns for the Assessment years 2013-14 & 2014-15 The corresponding penal consequences cannot be quantified as on 31.03.2019.

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32 Related party disclosures

- a) The following table provides the name of and the nature of its relationship the related party with the Company:

Name of the parties	Relationship
Genera Agri Genetics Private Limited	Mr Rajesh Naidu Relative is Director in the company
Genera Agri Refineries Limited	Mr Rajesh Naidu is Director of the company
Rajesh Naidu	Director
Sagi Venkata Vanshi Krishna	Director
Koyyati Sandeep kumar	Director
Vundayala Jayanthi Reddy	Director
Rajeswari Devaganugala	Director
Duggirala Satyanarayana Murthy	CFO

- b) Details of all transactions with related parties during the year:

Particulars	31-Mar-19	31-Mar-18
i) Unsecured loans taken during the year	6,178,033	22,535,500
ii) Shares purchased/ transferred	-	-
iii) Materials purchased from/ (sold to) Subsidiary	-	-
iv) Management fees paid/ provided:	-	-
v) Expenses incurred by the Company on behalf of	-	-
vi) Expenses incurred on behalf of the Company by	-	-
vii) Managerial remuneration/ consultancy fee to Key managerial personnel*	1,800,000	1,764,000

*Does not include insurance, which is paid for the Company as a whole and gratuity and compensated absences as this is provided in the books of accounts on the basis of actuarial valuation for the Company as a whole and hence individual amount cannot be determined.

- c) Details of balances receivable from and payable to related parties are as follows

Particulars	As at 31-Mar-19	As at 31-Mar-18
i) Trade receivables:	-	-
ii) Financial assets - loans:	-	-
iii) Financial liabilities - Others:		
M/s Genera Agri Genetics Private Limited	11,810,814	11,810,814
M/s Genera Agri Refineries Limited	490,500	490,500
Total	12,31,314	12,301,314
iv) Unsecured loans from Directors	107,559,836	101,381,803
v) Outstanding remuneration to Directors	338,956	458,536

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

d) Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties:

The transactions with related parties are made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions. Outstanding balances at the year-end are unsecured and interest free.

33 Segment information

Ind AS 108 "Operating Segment" ("Ind AS 108") establishes standards for the way that public business enterprises report information about operating and geographical segments and related disclosures about products and services, geographic areas, and major customers. Based on the "management approach" as defined in Ind AS 108, Operating segments and geographical segments are to be reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM). The CODM evaluates the Company's performance and allocates resources on overall basis.

The Company has two reportable segments - Agri Products and Consultancy Services. The segment results are as under:

	For the year ended 31 March 2019	For the year ended 31 March 2018
Revenue by segment		
a) Agriproducts Division	144,815,556	32,646,420
b) Consultancy Division	6,000,000	9,000,000
c) Others	-	-
Total revenue	150,815,556	141,646,420
Segment Results		
(Profit before Tax & Interest)		
a) Agriproducts Division	32,80,412	(2,732,297)
b) Consultancy Division	(8,65,450)	4,588,100
c) Others		
Total:	24,14,962	1,855,803
Less: (i) Interest	3,45,544	67,832
(ii) Unallocable expenditure (Net of Un allocable income)		-
Total Profit before tax	20,69,418	1,787,971

34 Auditors' remuneration include:

Particulars	As at 31-Mar-19	As at 31-Mar-18
Statutory audit fee (including limited review)	250,000	3,00,000
Total Other services	250,000	3,00,000

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35 Dues to Micro, small and medium enterprises

The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises has issued an office memorandum dated 26 August 2008 which recommends that the Micro and Small Enterprises should mention in their correspondence with its customers the Entrepreneurs Memorandum Number as allocated after filing of the Memorandum. Accordingly, the disclosure in respect of the amounts payable to such enterprises as at March 31, 2018 has been made in the financial statements based on information received and available with the Company. Further in view of the management, the impact of interest, if any, that may be payable in accordance with the provisions of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 ('The MSMED Act') is not expected to be material. The Company has not received any claim for interest from any supplier.

Particulars	31-Mar-19	31-Mar-18
a) the principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier at the end of each accounting year.	Nil	Nil
b) the amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16 of the MSMED Act, along with the amount of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during each accounting year;	Nil	Nil
c) the amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under this MSMED Act	Nil	Nil
d) the amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year; and	Nil	Nil
e) the amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues above are actually paid to the small enterprise, for the purpose of disallowance of a deductible expenditure	Nil	Nil

36 Leases

Where the Company is a lessee:

The Company has taken various office premises under operating leases. The leases typically run for a term ranging from eleven months to five years, with an option to renew the lease after the term completion. The escalation clause in these arrangement ranges from 5% to 10%.

i) Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

Particulars	31-Mar-19	31-Mar-18
Not later than 1 year	-	-
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	-	-
Later than 5 years	-	-

ii) Amounts recognised in statement of profit and loss:

Particulars	31-Mar-19	31-Mar-18
Cancellable lease expense	-	-
Non - cancellable lease expense	-	-
Total	-	-

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

37 Earnings per share

"Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to equity holders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of equity shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential equity shares into equity Shares."

The following table sets out the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share:

Particulars	31-Mar-19	31-Mar-18
Profit for the year attributable to equity share holders Shares	2,646,411	1,310,116
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year – basic	8,996,100	8,996,100
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year – diluted	8,996,100	8,996,100
Earnings per share		
Earnings per share of par value ₹ 10 – basic (₹)	0.29	0.15
Earnings per share of par value ₹ 10 – diluted (₹)	0.29	0.15

38 Financial risk management objectives and policies

"The Company's principal financial liabilities comprise loans and borrowings, trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance and support Company's operations. The Company's principal financial assets include inventory, trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents and refundable deposits that derive directly from its operations.

The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's senior management oversees the management of these risks. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarized below."

a) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises two types of risk: interest rate risk and other price risk, such as commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings and refundable deposits. The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018. The sensitivity analysis have been prepared on the basis that the amount of net debt and the ratio of fixed to floating interest rates of the debt.

The analysis excludes the impact of movements in market variables on: the carrying values of gratuity and other post retirement obligations; provisions.

The below assumption has been made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:

The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's short-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of variable rate borrowings. The Company does not enter into any interest rate swaps.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company's profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	Increase/ decrease in interest rate	Effect on profit before tax
March 31, 2019		
INR	+1%	(1,137,735)
INR	-1%	1,137,735
March 31, 2018		
INR	+1%	(1,036,867)
INR	-1%	1,036,867

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The credit risk arises principally from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its investing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions and other financial instruments.

Credit risk is controlled by analysing credit limits and creditworthiness of customers on a continuous basis to whom credit has been granted after obtaining necessary approvals for credit. The collection from the trade receivables are monitored on a continuous basis by the receivables team.

The Company establishes an allowance for credit loss that represents its estimate of expected losses in respect of trade and other receivables based on the past and the recent collection trend. The maximum exposure to credit risk as at reporting date is primarily from trade receivables amounting to Rs. 42,192,067 (March 31, 2017: 29,853,278; April 1, 2016: 342,088,705) and Intercompany deposits amounting to Rs. 103,734,775. The movement in allowance for credit loss in respect of trade and other receivables during the year was as follows:

Allowance for credit loss	31-Mar-19	31-Mar-18
Opening balance	-	-
Credit loss provided/ (reversed)	-	-
Closing balance	-	-

There is no concentration of revenue as there is no customer which accounts for more than 10% of the revenue.

Credit risk on cash and cash equivalent is limited as the Company generally transacts with banks and financial institutions with high credit ratings assigned by international and domestic credit rating agencies.

c) Liquidity risk

The Company's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank deposits and loans.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments:

	On demand	Less than 3 months	3 to 12 months	1 to 5 years	>5 years	Total
Year ended March 31, 2019						
Borrowings	39,071	79,449	5,377,134	718,015	-	6,213,669
Trade payables	-	1,263,323	2,594,360	13,752,534	-	17,610,217
Year ended March 31, 2018						
Borrowings	103,273,500	45,740	146,435	218,702	-	1,03,684,377
Trade payables	-	3,910,077	1,520,586	12,301,314	-	17,731,977

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

39 Capital management

The Company's policy is to maintain a stable capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. Management monitors capital on the basis of return on capital employed as well as the debt to total equity ratio.

For the purpose of debt to total equity ratio, debt considered is long-term and short-term borrowings. Total equity comprise of issued share capital and all other equity reserves.

The capital structure as of March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018 was as follows:

Particulars	31-Mar-19	31-Mar-18
Total equity attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company	118,055,113	1,115,406,564
As a percentage of total capital	50.92%	52.67%
Long term borrowings including current maturities	108,277,851	413,183
Short term borrowings	5,495,654	103,273,500
Total borrowings	113,773,505	103,686,683
As a percentage of total capital	49.08%	47.33%
Total capital (equity and borrowings)	231,828,619	219,093,247

Note:* In the previous year the unsecured loans were grpd as short term borrowings where as we have grpd under long term.

ATTENDANCE SLIP

(Members attending the Meeting in person or by Proxy are requested to complete the attendance slip and hand it over at the entrance of the meeting hall)

I hereby record my presence at the 27th Annual General Meeting of Genera Agri Corp Limited("the Company") held Monday, 30th September, 2019 at 10:00 a.m at the Registered Office of the Company at Flat No.302. 3rd Floor, Metropole Apartment, Plot No.5&6 Silicon valley, Madhapur, Hyderabad – 500 081, Telangana.

Folio No :

Full name of the Shareholders (in block letters) :

No. of Shares held :

Full name of the proxy (in block letters) :

NOTES MGT – 11

Proxy form
[Pursuant to Section 105(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 19(3) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

GENERA AGRI CORP LIMITED
CIN: L01403TG1992PLC014945

Registered office: Flat No.302, 3rd Floor, Metropole Apartment, Plot No.5&6,
Silicon Valley, Madhapur, Hyderabad – 500 081

Name of the member :
Registered address :
E-mail Id:
Folio No./Client Id :
DP ID : NotApplicable

I/we, being the member(s) ofshares of the above named company, hereby appoint,

1. Name:
Address:
E-mail Id:
Signature:..... or falling him
2. Name:
Address:
E-mail Id:
Signature:..... or falling him
3. Name:
Address:
E-mail Id:
Signature:....., or falling him

as my/our proxy to attend and vote (on a poll) for me/us and on my/our behalf at the 26th Annual General Meeting of the Company "Genera Agri Corp Limited" to be held on Saturday, 29th September, 2018 at 10:00 a.m and at any adjournment thereof in respect of such resolutions as are indicated below:

Ordinary Business
1. The Audited Standalone Financial Statements of the Company for the Financial Year ended 31st March, 2019 and together with the report of Auditors and Directors there on.
2.
Special Business
1.
2.
3.

Signed this on, 2019

Signature of shareholder:

Affix Revenue Stamp

Signature of Proxy holder:

Note: This form of proxy in order to be effective should be duly completed and deposited at the Registered Office of the Company, not less than 48 hours before the commencement of the Meeting.

Printed Matter Book Post



GENERA AGRI CORP LTD.

Flat No.302, 3rd Floor, Metropole Apartment,
Plot No.5&6 Silicon Valley, Madhapur,
Hyderabad – 500 081

Phone : + 91 40 4261 5533 Fax : + 91 40 6722 9001
email: geetha@genera.in, www.genera.in